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Products of EDIFIER will be customized for different applications. Pictures and illustrations shown 
on this manual may be slightly different from actual product. If any difference is found, the actual 
product prevails.
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■  Contenu de la boîte
Remarque : 
•Les images utilisées servent de référence uniquement, et peuvent ne pas correspondre au produit. 
•Le câble de raccordement USB fourni sert uniquement à la diffusion audio. Ne pas l'utiliser pour charger l'appareil.
•Les informations et spécifications contenues dans ce document peuvent varier légèrement par rapport au 

produit réel, car nous apportons constamment des améliorations techniques et système à nos produits. En cas 
de différence, le produit réel prévaut.

■  Connexion par câble
Remarque : 
•Alimentation secteur : 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Enceintes satellites), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Caisson de 

basses)
•Connexion HDMI eARC : Utilisez un câble HDMI Ultra Haute Vitesse (non fourni) pour connecter le port HDMI 

eARC de l'enceinte au port HDMI eARC ou ARC de votre téléviseur ou appareil source.
•Reportez-vous au Manuel d'utilisation de votre téléviseur ou appareil source pour voir les paramètres HDMI : (1) 

Activez la fonction HDMI eARC ou ARC. (2) Réglez la sortie audio numérique sur PCM. (3) Activez la fonction 
HDMI CEC pour contrôler l'enceinte avec la télécommande de votre téléviseur ou appareil source (par ex. : mise 
en veille/réveil, sourdine, volume).

 * Le type de prise illustré fait office d'illustration seulement.
■  Allumer/éteindre
•Allumer : Mettez le bouton d'alimentation principale du panneau arrière sur « ON ».
•Éteindre : Faites basculer le bouton d'alimentation principale sur « OFF ».
■  Fonction d'économie d'énergie
1. En mode d’entrée Bluetooth (ou HDMI), l’enceinte passe en mode d’économie d’énergie après 15 minutes 

d’inactivité (aucune lecture audio et aucune opération) si un appareil Bluetooth (ou une source HDMI) est 
connecté. À la reprise de la lecture, l’appareil sera réactivé après 1 seconde.

2. En mode d’entrée Bluetooth (ou HDMI), l’enceinte s’éteint automatiquement après 15 minutes d’inactivité 
(aucune opération) si aucun appareil Bluetooth (ou aucune source HDMI) n’est connecté.

3. En mode d'entrée Line In, USB, Optique ou Coaxial, l'enceinte s'éteint automatiquement après 15 minutes 
d'inactivité (aucune lecture audio et aucune opération).

Remarque : Cette fonction est activée par défaut. Pour désactiver ou réactiver cette fonction, baissez le volume à 0, 
puis maintenez le bouton «     » de la télécommande enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Le message « ECO OFF » 
s'affiche à l'écran pour confirmer que la fonction a été désactivée. Dans le cas contraire, le message « ECO ON » 
s'affiche. Vous pouvez désactiver cette fonctionnalité dans « Mon appareil » > « Mode d'économie d'énergie » 
dans l'application EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Connexion Bluetooth
Cette enceinte prend en charge la connexion simultanée de deux appareils Bluetooth.
Connexion à un appareil
1. Appuyez sur le bouton « VOLUME/SOURCE » de l'enceinte satellite active ou sur le bouton «     » de la 

télécommande pour passer en mode d'entrée Bluetooth. Si aucun appareil n'est connecté, l'enceinte passera 
automatiquement en mode d'appairage Bluetooth («     » clignote à l'écran). Sinon, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton 
« VOLUME/SOURCE » de l'enceinte active ou maintenez le bouton «     » de la télécommande enfoncé pendant 
1,5 secondes.

2. Sur votre appareil, sélectionnez « EDIFIER S355DB » dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth pour vous connecter, 
et «     » s'affiche de manière fixe à l'écran lorsque la connexion est établie.

•Pour vous déconnecter de l'appareil Bluetooth actuel, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton « VOLUME/SOURCE » de 
l'enceinte active ou maintenez le bouton «     » de la télécommande enfoncé pendant 1,5 secondes.

Connecter deux appareils
1. Connectez un appareil, puis appuyez deux fois sur le bouton « VOLUME/SOURCE » de l'enceinte active ou 

maintenez le bouton «     » de la télécommande enfoncé pendant 1,5 secondes («     » clignote à l'écran).
2. Sur le deuxième appareil, sélectionnez « EDIFIER S355DB » dans sa liste d'appareils Bluetooth pour connecter, 

et «     » s’affiche de manière fixe à l’écran lorsque la connexion est établie.
3. Sur le premier appareil, sélectionnez « EDIFIER S355DB » dans sa liste d'appareils Bluetooth pour reconnecter.
•Mettez en pause ou arrêtez la lecture sur l'appareil Bluetooth en cours avant de diffuser le son depuis le 

deuxième appareil.

Remarque : 
•Si aucun appareil n'est connecté dans un délai de 10 minutes, l’enceinte passera en mode masqué Bluetooth
    («     » s'affiche à l'écran sous forme de respiration). Dans ce mode, (1) les nouveaux appareils ne peuvent pas 

trouver l’enceinte, mais (2) pour un appareil déjà enregistré dans la mémoire d’appairage de cette enceinte, 
vous pouvez sélectionner « EDIFIER S355DB » dans la liste d'appareils Bluetooth pour établir une nouvelle 
connexion. Pour quitter le mode masqué Bluetooth, appuyez sur le bouton « VOLUME/SOURCE » de l'enceinte 
satellite active ou sur le bouton «     » de la télécommande.

•Lorsque vous basculez en mode Bluetooth, l'enceinte se reconnectera au dernier périphérique connecté 
automatiquement.

■  Contrôle de lecture
Remarque : La synchronisation du volume n’est pas prise en charge. Réglez le volume sur l'enceinte et votre 
appareil séparément.
■  Application EDIFIER ConneX
1. Grâce à votre appareil intelligent, scannez le code QR qui se trouve sur le guide de démarrage rapide ou sur 

l’emballage.
•Vous pouvez également rechercher « EDIFIER ConneX » dans l’App Store d’Apple (appareils iOS) ou Google 

Play (appareils Android).
2. Téléchargez et installez l’application.
3. Connectez votre appareil intelligent à l'enceinte via Bluetooth.
4. Ouvrez l’application EDIFIER ConneX sur votre appareil intelligent.
5. Appuyez sur le menu pour voir les paramètres et le contrôle de la lecture.
■  Caractéristiques techniques
Puissance totale de sortie (RMS) : 15 W+15 W (Aigu), 25 W+25 W (Moyens-basses), 70 W (Basse)
Réponse en fréquence : 200 Hz~40 kHz (Enceinte satellites), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Caisson de basses)
■  Déclaration pour l'UE
Bande de Fréquence (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Bande de Fréquence (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
Puissance de Sortie RF (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Puissance de Sortie RF (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Il n'y a aucune restriction d'utilisation.
Pour en savoir plus sur EDIFIER, visitez www.edifier.com
Pour des demandes relatives à la garantie d'EDIFIER, visitez la page pour votre pays sur www.edifier.com et lisez la
section intitulée Modalités de garantie. États-Unis et Canada : service@edifier.ca
Amérique du Sud : Visitez www.edifier.com (anglais) ou www.edifierla.com (espagnol/portugais) pour les 
coordonnées locales.
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■  Contenido de la caja
Nota: 
•Las imágenes aparecen con un fin meramente ilustrativo y pueden variar del producto final. 
•El cable de conexión USB incluido es solamente para emisión de audio. No lo use para cargar el dispositivo. 
•Por motivos de mejora técnica y actualización del sistema, la información y especificaciones aquí contenidas 

pueden ser ligeramente distintas al producto real. Si se encuentra alguna diferencia, prevalece el producto real.
■  Conexión de cable
Nota: 
•Alimentación: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Altavoces satélite), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•Conexión HDMI eARC: Utilice un cable HDMI de Ultra Alta Velocidad (no incluido) para conectar el puerto HDMI 

eARC del altavoz al puerto HDMI eARC o ARC de su televisor o dispositivo fuente.
•Consulte el manual de usuario de su televisor o dispositivo fuente para la configuración HDMI: (1) Active la 

función HDMI eARC o ARC. (2) Configure el formato de salida de audio digital a PCM. (3) Active la función HDMI 
CEC para controlar el altavoz con el control remoto de su televisor o dispositivo fuente (por ejemplo, modo de 
espera/activación, silencio, volumen).

 * Este tipo de conector solamente tiene una finalidad ilustrativa.
■  Encendido/apagado
•Encendido: Ponga los botones de encendido de los paneles posteriores en "ON".
•Apagado: Ponga los botones de encendido en "OFF ".
■  Función de ahorra de energía
1. En el modo de entrada Bluetooth (o HDMI), el altavoz accederá al modo de ahorro de energía tras 15 minutos 

de inactividad (si no se reproduce sonido y si no se realiza ninguna operación) si hay conectado algún 
dispositivo Bluetooth (o dispositivo fuente HDMI). Cuando se reanude la reproducción, volverá al modo de 
funcionamiento en aproximadamente 1 segundo.

2. En el modo de entrada Bluetooth (o HDMI), el altavoz se apagará automáticamente tras 15 minutos de 
inactividad (no se realiza ninguna operación) si no hay conectado ningún dispositivo Bluetooth (o dispositivo 
fuente HDMI).

3. En el modo de Line In, USB, entrada óptica o coaxial, el altavoz se apagará automáticamente tras 15 minutos de 
inactividad (si no se reproduce sonido y si no se realiza ninguna operación).

Nota: Esta función está activada por defecto. Para desactivar o reactivar esta función, reduzca el volumen a 0 y, a 
continuación, mantenga pulsado el botón "     " del mando a distancia durante 2 segundos. En la pantalla  aparecerá 
"ECO OFF" para confirmar que la función se ha desactivado. De lo contrario, aparecerá "ECO ON". Puede desactivar 
esta función en el menú de "Mi dispositivo" > "Modo de ahorro de energía" en la aplicación de EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Conexión Bluetooth
Este altavoz admite la conexión simultánea de dos dispositivos Bluetooth.
Conectarse a un dispositivo
1. Pulse el botón "VOLUME/SOURCE" en el altavoz satélite activo o el botón "     " en el mando a distancia para 

cambiar al modo de entrada Bluetooth. Si no se conecta ningún dispositivo, el altavoz accederá automáticamente 
al modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth ("     " parpadeará en la pantalla). En caso contrario, pulse dos veces el 
botón "VOLUME/SOURCE" en el altavoz activo o mantenga pulsado el botón "     " en el mando a distancia 
durante 1,5 segundos.

2. En su dispositivo, seleccione "EDIFIER S355DB" en su lista de dispositivos Bluetooth a los que conectarse y una 
vez que se establezca la conexión en la pantalla aparecerá "     ".

•Para desconectar del dispositivo Bluetooth actual, pulse dos veces el botón "VOLUME/SOURCE" en el altavoz 
activo o mantenga pulsado el botón "     " en el mando a distancia durante 1,5 segundos.

Conectarse a dos dispositivos
1. Conéctese a un dispositivo, y pulse dos veces el botón "VOLUME/SOURCE" en el altavoz activo o mantenga 

pulsado el botón "     " en el mando a distancia durante 1,5 segundos ("     " parpadeará en la pantalla).
2. En el segundo dispositivo, seleccione "EDIFIER S355DB" en la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth a los que 

conectarse y una vez que se establezca la conexión en la pantalla aparecerá "     ".
3. En el primer dispositivo, seleccione "EDIFIER S355DB" en la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth para reconectarse.
•Haga pausa o detenga la reproducción del dispositivo Bluetooth actual antes de transmitir audio desde el 

segundo dispositivo. 
Nota:
•Si no se conecta ningún dispositivo en 10 minutos, el altavoz pasará a modo Bluetooth oculto ("     " parpadeará 

en respiración en la pantalla). En este modo, (1) los nuevos dispositivos no pueden encontrar el altavoz, pero (2) 
para un dispositivo existente en el registro de emparejamiento del altavoz, puede seleccionar "EDIFIER S355DB" 
en su lista de dispositivos Bluetooth para volver a conectar. Para salir del modo oculto Bluetooth, pulse el botón 
"VOLUME/SOURCE" en el altavoz satélite activo o el botón "     " en el mando a distancia.

•Después de cambiar a entrada Bluetooth, el altavoz volverá a conectarse automáticamente con el último 
dispositivo Bluetooth conectado.

■  Control de reproducción
Nota: La sincronización de volumen no está soportada. Para ajustar el volumen, ajuste en el altavoz y su dispositivo 
por separado.
■  App EDIFIER ConneX
1. Escanee el código QR en la guía de inicio rápido o en el embalaje con su dispositivo inteligente.
•También puede buscar "EDIFIER ConneX" en Apple App Store (dispositivos iOS) o Google Play (dispositivos Android).
2. Descargue e instale la app.
3. Conecte su dispositivo inteligente con el altavoz por Bluetooth.
4. Abra la app EDIFIER ConneX en su dispositivo inteligente.
5. Toque el menú para ir a ajustes y control de reproducción.
■  Especificaciones
Potencia total de salida (RMS): 15 W+15 W (Agudo), 25 W+25 W (Medios-graves), 70 W (Graves)
Respuesta de frecuencia: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Altavoces satélite), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Declaración para la UE
Banda de Frecuencia (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Banda de Frecuencia (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Potencia de Salida (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF Potencia de Salida (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
No hay restricciones de uso.
Si quiere saber más sobre EDIFIER, visite www.edifier.com
Para consultas sobre la garantía EDIFIER, por favor, seleccione la página del país correspondiente en www.edifier.com
y revise la sección Condiciones de la garantía. EE.UU. y Canadá: service@edifier.ca
América del Sur: por favor, visite www.edifier.com (inglés) o www.edifierla.com (español/portugués) para obtener
informaciónde contacto local. 
 

■  Lieferumfang
Hinweis: 
•Die Abbildungen dienen ausschließlich zur Veranschaulichung und können vom tatsächlichen Produkt abweichen.
•Das mitgelieferte USB-Verbindungskabel ist nur für Audio-Streaming vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie es nicht zum 

Aufladen des Geräts. 
•Aufgrund notwendiger technischer Verbesserungen und Systemaktualisierungen können die hierin enthaltenen 

Informationen und Spezifikationen sich jederzeit vom tatsächlichen Produkt unterscheiden. Bei vorhandenem 
Unterschied ist das tatsächliche Produkt maßgeblich.
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■  Contenuto della confezione
Nota:  
•Le immagini sono solo a scopo illustrativo e possono differire dal prodotto reale. 
•Il cavo di collegamento USB in dotazione è destinato esclusivamente allo streaming audio. Non utilizzarlo per 

effettuare la ricarica del dispositivo.
•Per via di miglioramenti tecnici e di aggiornamenti del sistema, le informazioni e le specifiche contenute nel 

presente documento potrebbero differire leggermente dal prodotto. In caso di eventuali differenze, prevale il 
prodotto reale.

■  Collegamento cavo
Nota: 
•Ingresso di alimentazione: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Altoparlante satellitari), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•Connessione HDMI eARC: Utilizzare un cavo Ultra High Speed HDMI™ (non incluso) per collegare la porta HDMI 

eARC dell’altoparlante alla porta HDMI eARC o ARC del televisore o del dispositivo sorgente. 
•Fare riferimento al manuale utente del televisore o del dispositivo sorgente per le impostazioni HDMI: (1) 

Abilitare la funzione HDMI eARC o ARC. (2) Impostare il formato di uscita audio digitale su PCM. (3) Abilitare la 
funzione HDMI CEC per controllare l’altoparlante con il telecomando del televisore o del dispositivo sorgente 
(ad esempio, standby/riattivare, rendere muto, regolare volume).

*  Questo tipo di spina è inteso solo a scopo esemplificativo.
■  Accensione/spegnimento
•Accensione: Posizionare i pulsanti di alimentazione principale sui pannelli posteriori su "ON".
•Spegnimento: Posizionare i pulsanti di alimentazione principale su "OFF".
■  Funzione risparmio energetico
1. In modalità d’ingresso Bluetooth (o HDMI), l'altoparlante entrerà in modalità risparmio energetico dopo 15 

minuti di inattività (assenza di riproduzione audio e di funzionamento) se è collegato un qualsiasi dispositivo 
Bluetooth (o un dispositivo source HDMI). Quando la riproduzione riprende, tornerà alla modalità operativa in 
circa 1 secondo.

2. In modalità d’ingresso Bluetooth (o HDMI), l'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente dopo 15 minuti di inattività 
(nessun funzionamento) se non è collegato alcun dispositivo Bluetooth (o un dispositivo source HDMI).

3. In modalità d’ingresso Line In, USB, ottico o coassiale, l'altoparlante si spegne automaticamente dopo 15 minuti 
di inattività (assenza di riproduzione audio e di funzionamento).

Nota: Questa funzione è abilitata per impostazione predefinita. Per disattivare o riattivare questa funzione, 
abbassare il volume a 0, poi tenere premuto il pulsante "     " del telecomando per 2 secondi. Sul display comparirà 
la dicitura "ECO OFF" a riprova che la funzione è stata disattivata. Diversamente, verrà visualizzata la dicitura 
"ECO ON". Puoi disattivare questa funzione nel menu "My Device (Il mio dispositivo)" > "Power Saving Mode 
(Modalità risparmio energetico)" sull'app EDIFIER ConneX. 
■  Connessione Bluetooth
Questo altoparlante supporta la connessione simultanea di due dispositivi Bluetooth.
Connettere un dispositivo
1. Premere la manopola "VOLUME/SOURCE" sull’altoparlante satellite attivo oppure il tasto "     " sul telecomando 

per commutare alla modalità di ingresso Bluetooth. Se non è collegato alcun dispositivo, l'altoparlante entra 
automaticamente in modalità di accoppiamento Bluetooth ("     " lampeggerà sullo schermo). In caso contrario, 
premere due volte la manopola "VOLUME/SOURCE" sull’altoparlante attivo o oppure premere e tenere 
premuto il tasto "     " sul telecomando per 1,5 secondi.

2. Sul dispositivo, selezionare "EDIFIER S355DB" nell'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth per connettersi e "     " verrà 
visualizzato costantemente sullo schermo quando la connessione sarà stabilita.

•Per disconnettersi dal dispositivo Bluetooth corrente, premere due volte la manopola "VOLUME/SOURCE" 
sull’altoparlante attivo o oppure premere e tenere premuto il tasto "     " sul telecomando per 1,5 secondi.

Connettere due dispositivi
1. Collegare l'altoparlante ad un dispositivo e poi premere due volte la manopola "VOLUME/SOURCE" 

sull’altoparlante attivo o oppure premere e tenere premuto il tasto "     " sul telecomando per 1,5 secondi ("     " 
lampeggerà sullo schermo).

■  Kabelverbindung
Hinweis:
•Netzeingang: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satellitenlautsprecher), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•HDMI eARC-Verbindung: Verwenden Sie ein Ultra High Speed HDMI™-Kabel (nicht enthalten), um den HDMI 

eARC-Anschluss des Lautsprechers mit dem HDMI eARC- oder ARC-Anschluss Ihres Fernsehers oder 
Quellgeräts zu verbinden. 

•Die HDMI-Einstellungen entnehmen Sie bitte der Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Fernsehers oder Quellgeräts: (1) 
Aktivieren Sie die HDMI eARC- oder ARC-Funktion. (2) Stellen Sie das digitale Audioausgabeformat auf PCM 
ein. (3) Aktivieren Sie die HDMI-CEC-Funktion, um den Lautsprecher mit der Fernbedienung Ihres Fernsehers 
oder Quellgeräts zu steuern (z. B. standby/aufwecken, stummschalten, lautstärke).

 * Dieser Steckertyp dient nur zur Veranschaulichung.
■  Einschalten/Ausschalten
•Einschalten: Schalten Sie die Hauptschalter auf der Rückseite auf „ON“.
•Ausschalten: Schalten Sie den Hauptnetzschalter auf „OFF“.
■  Stromsparfunktion 
1. Im Bluetooth (oder HDMI)-Eingabemodus wechselt der Lautsprecher nach 15 Minuten Inaktivität (keine 

Audiowiedergabe und Bedienung) in den Energiesparmodus, wenn ein Bluetooth-Gerät (oder HDMI-Quellgerät) 
angeschlossen ist. Wenn er die Wiedergabe fortsetzt, kehrt er nach ca. 1 Sekunde in den Arbeitsmodus zurück. 

2. Im Bluetooth (oder HDMI)-Eingabemodus schaltet sich der Lautsprecher automatisch nach 15 Minuten 
Inaktivität (keine Bedienung) aus, wenn kein Bluetooth-Gerät (oder HDMI-Quellgerät) angeschlossen ist.

3. Im optischen, USB-, koaxialen oder Line-In-Eingabemodus schaltet sich der Lautsprecher nach 15 Minuten 
Inaktivität (keine Audiowiedergabe und Bedienung) automatisch aus.

Hinweis: Diese Funktion ist standardmäßig aktiviert. Um diese Funktion zu deaktivieren oder erneut zu aktivieren, 
reduzieren Sie die Lautstärke auf 0 und halten Sie die Taste „     “ auf der Fernbedienung 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Auf dem Display wird „ECO OFF“ angezeigt, um zu bestätigen, dass die Funktion deaktiviert wurde. 
Ansonsten wird „ECO ON“ angezeigt. Sie können die Funktion unter „My Device (Mein Gerät)“ > „Power Saving 
Mode (Energiesparmodus)“ der EDIFIER ConneX-App deaktivieren.
■  Bluetooth-Kopplung
Dieser Lautsprecher unterstützt die gleichzeitige Verbindung von zwei Bluetooth-Geräten.
Verbindung mit einem Gerät
1. Drücken Sie die Knopf „VOLUME/SOURCE" am aktiven Satellitenlautsprecher oder die Taste „     “ auf der 

Fernbedienung, um in den Bluetooth-Eingabemodus zu wechseln. Ist kein Gerät mit dem Lautsprecher 
verbunden, wechselt er automatisch in den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus („     “ blinkt auf dem Display). Falls 
nicht, drücken Sie den Knopf „VOLUME/SOURCE“ am Aktivlautsprecher zweimal oder halten Sie die Taste „     “ 
auf der Fernbedienung 1,5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

2. Wählen Sie auf Ihrem Gerät „EDIFIER S355DB“ in der Bluetooth-Geräteliste aus, um eine Verbindung 
herzustellen. Nach der erfolgreichen Verbindung wird „     “ dauerhaft auf dem Display angezeigt.

•Um die Verbindung zum aktuellen Bluetooth-Gerät zu trennen, drücken Sie den Knopf „VOLUME/SOURCE“ am 
Aktivlautsprecher zweimal oder halten Sie die Taste „     “ auf der Fernbedienung 1,5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Verbindung mit zwei Geräten
1. Verbinden Sie ein Gerät und drücken Sie dann den Knopf „VOLUME/SOURCE“ am Aktivlautsprecher zweimal 

oder halten Sie die Taste „     “ auf der Fernbedienung 1,5 Sekunden lang gedrückt („     “ blinkt auf dem Display).
2. Wählen Sie auf dem zweiten Gerät „EDIFIER S355DB“ in der Bluetooth-Geräteliste aus, um eine Verbindung 

herzustellen. Nach der erfolgreichen Verbindung wird „     “ dauerhaft auf dem Display angezeigt.
3. Auf dem ersten Gerät wählen Sie „EDIFIER S355DB“ in der Bluetooth-Geräteliste, um die Verbindung 

wiederherzustellen.
•Pausieren oder stoppen Sie die Wiedergabe auf dem aktuellen Bluetooth-Gerät, bevor Sie Audio vom zweiten 

Gerät streamen. 
Hinweis:
•Wenn innerhalb von 10 Minuten kein Gerät angeschlossen wird, wechselt der Lautsprecher in den ausgeblendeten 

Bluetooth-Modus („     “ wird als pulsierendes Lichtmuster auf dem Display angezeigt). In diesem Modus können 
(1) neue Geräte den Lautsprecher nicht finden, jedoch (2) für ein Gerät, das im Kopplungsdatensatz dieses 
Lautsprechers vorhanden ist, können Sie den „EDIFIER S355DB“ aus seiner Bluetooth-Geräteliste auswählen, 
um die Verbindung wieder herzustellen. Um den unsichtbaren Bluetooth-Modus zu verlassen, drücken Sie die 
Knopf „VOLUME/SOURCE“ am aktiven Satellitenlautsprecher oder die Taste „     “ auf der Fernbedienung.

•Nachdem die Bluetooth-Eingabe des Geräts aktiviert wurde, verbindet sich der Lautsprecher automatisch mit 
dem zuletzt verbundenen Gerät.

■  Abspielsteuerung
Hinweis: Die Lautstärkesynchronisierung wird nicht unterstützt. Um die Lautstärke einzustellen, stellen Sie sie am 
Lautsprecher und am Gerät separat ein.
■  EDIFIER ConneX App
1. Scannen Sie mit Ihrem Smart-Gerät den QR-Code auf der Kurzanleitung oder der Verpackung.
•Sie können auch im Apple App Store (iOS-Geräte) oder in Google Play (Android-Geräte) nach „EDIFIER 

ConneX“ suchen.
2. Laden Sie die App herunter und installieren Sie sie.
3. Verbinden Sie Ihr Smart-Gerät über Bluetooth mit dem Lautsprecher.
4. Öffnen Sie die EDIFIER ConneX App auf Ihrem Smartphone.
5. Tippen Sie auf das Menü für Einstellungen und Wiedergabesteuerung.
■  Technische Daten
Gesamt-Ausgangsleistung (RMS): 15 W+15 W (Höhen), 25 W+25 W (Mittel-Bässe), 70 W (Bässe)
Frequenzgang: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satellitenlautsprecher), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  EU-Konformitätserklärung
Frequenzband (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Frequenzband (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Ausgangsleistung (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF Ausgangsleistung (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Keine Nutzungseinschränkungen vorhanden.
Um mehr über EDIFIER zu erfahren, besuchen Sie bitte www.edifier.com
Bei Fragen zu Garantieleistungen unserer Produkte gehen Sie bitte auf die entsprechende Webseite Ihres Landes
unter www.edifier.com und schauen Sie im Abschnitt Garantiebestimmungen nach.
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2. Sul secondo dispositivo, selezionare "EDIFIER S355DB" nell'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth per connettersi e 
    "     " verrà visualizzato costantemente sullo schermo quando la connessione sarà stabilita.
3. Sul primo dispositivo, selezionare "EDIFIER S355DB" nell'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth per riconnettersi.
•Mettere in pausa o interrompere la riproduzione sul dispositivo Bluetooth corrente prima di trasmettere l'audio 

dal secondo. 
Nota:
•Se non si collega alcun dispositivo entro 10 minuti, l'altoparlante si commuterà in modalità Bluetooth nascosta 

("     " visualizzato sullo schermo come pattern a impulsi ritmati). In questa modalità, (1) i nuovi dispositivi non 
riescono a trovare l'altoparlante, ma (2) per un dispositivo esistente nel registro di accoppiamento di questo 
altoparlante, è possibile selezionare "EDIFIER S355DB" dall'elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth per riconnettersi. 
Per uscire dalla modalità nascosta Bluetooth, premere la manopola "VOLUME/SOURCE" sull'altoparlante 
satellite attivo oppure il tasto "     " sul telecomando.

•Dopo aver commutato l'ingresso Bluetooth, l'altoparlante si riconnetterà automaticamente agli ultimi dispositivi 
collegati.

■  Controllo riproduzione
Nota: La sincronizzazione del volume non è supportata. Per la regolazione del volume, regolare indipendentemente 
l'altoparlante e il dispositivo.
■  App EDIFIER ConneX
1. Con il proprio dispositivo smart, scansionare il codice QR sulla guida rapida o sulla confezione.
•È anche possibile ricercare "EDIFIER ConneX" nell'App Store di Apple (dispositivi iOS) o in Google Play 

(dispositivi Android).
2. Scaricare e installare l'App.
3. Collegare il dispositivo smart all'altoparlante tramite Bluetooth.
4. Aprire l'app EDIFIER ConneX sul tuo dispositivo smart.
5. Toccare il menu per le impostazioni e il controllo della riproduzione.
■  Specifiche
Potenza di uscita totale (RMS): 15 W+15 W (Alti), 25 W+25 W (Medi-bassi), 70 W (Bassi)
Risposta in frequenza: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Altoparlante satellitari), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Dichiarazione per l'Unione Europea
Frequenza di Banda (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Frequenza di Banda (5,8 GHz):  5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
Potenza di Uscita RF (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Potenza di Uscita RF (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Non vi sono restrizioni d'uso.
Per sapere di più su EDIFIER, visitare il sito www.edifier.com
Per domande sulla garanzia EDIFIER, visitare la relativa pagina del paese sul sito www.edifier.com e consultare la
sezione intitolata Condizioni di garanzia.

PT
■  Conteúdo da Embalagem
Nota: 
•Imagens ilustrativas, podem ser diferentes do produto real. 
•O cabo de conexão USB incluído funciona apenas para reprodução de áudio. Não o utilize para carregar o dispositivo.
•Por necessidade de melhoramento técnico e atualização do sistema, as informações e especificações aqui 

contidas podem ser ligeiramente diferentes do produto real. Se for encontrada qualquer diferença, 
prevalece o produto real.

■  Conexão dos cabos
Nota: 
•Entrada de energia: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satélites), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•Conexão HDMI eARC: Use um cabo HDMI de Ultra Alta Velocidade (não incluído) para conectar a porta 

HDMI eARC da Caixa de som à porta HDMI eARC ou ARC da sua TV ou dispositivo de origem. 
•Consulte o manual do usuário da sua TV ou dispositivo de origem para as configurações HDMI: (1) Ative a 

função HDMI eARC ou ARC. (2) Defina o formato de saída de áudio digital para PCM. (3) Ative a função 
HDMI CEC para controlar a Caixa de som com o controle remoto da sua TV ou dispositivo de origem (por 
exemplo, modo de espera/despertar, mudo, volume).

 * Este tipo de conector é utilizado somente para fins de ilustração.
■  Ligar/desligar
•Ligar: Mude o botão de energia no painel traseiro para a posição "ON".
•Desligar: Mude o botão de energia no painel traseiro para a posição "OFF".
■  Função de economia de energia
1. No modo Bluetooth (ou HDMI), a caixa de som entrará no modo de economia de energia após 15 minutos 

de inatividade (sem reprodução de áudio e operação) se algum dispositivo Bluetooth (ou dispositivo de 
fonte HDMI) estiver conectado. Quando a reprodução for retomada, ela voltará ao modo de funcionamento 
em cerca de 1 segundo.

2. No modo Bluetooth (ou HDMI), a caixa de som desligará automaticamente após 15 minutos de inatividade 
(sem operação) se nenhum dispositivo Bluetooth (ou dispositivo de fonte HDMI) estiver conectado.

3. No modo Line In, USB, Optical ou Coaxial, a caixa de som desligará automaticamente após 15 minutos de 
inatividade (sem reprodução de áudio e operação).

Nota: Essa função fica ativa por padrão. Para desativar ou reativar esta função, reduza o volume para 0 e 
mantenha pressionado o botão "     " no controle remoto por 2 segundos. "ECO OFF" será exibido na tela para 
confirmar que a função foi desativada. Caso contrário, será exibido "ECO ON". Você pode desativar esse 
função no menu "Meu dispositivo" > "Modo de economia de energia" no aplicativo EDIFIER ConneX.
■ Ligação Bluetooth
A caixa de som suporta conexão simultânea de até dois dispositivos Bluetooth.
Conectar a um dispositivo
1. Pressione o botão "VOLUME/SOURCE" na caixa de som ativa ou o botão "     " no controle remoto para 

alternar para o modo de entrada Bluetooth. Se nenhum dispositivo estiver conectado, a caixa de som 
entrará automaticamente no modo de emparelhamento Bluetooth ("     " piscando no display). Caso 
contrário, pressione duas vezes o botão "VOLUME/SOURCE" na caixa de som ativa ou mantenha 
pressionado o botão "     " no controle remoto por 1,5 segundos.

2. No seu dispositivo, selecione "EDIFIER S355DB" na lista de dispositivos Bluetooth para se conectar, e 
    "     " será exibido de forma constante no display quando a conexão for estabelecida.
•Para desconectar do dispositivo Bluetooth atual, pressione duas vezes o botão "VOLUME/SOURCE" na caixa 

de som ativa ou mantenha pressionado o botão "     " no controle remoto por 1,5 segundos.
Conecte-se a dois dispositivos
1. Conecte a um dispositivo e, em seguida, pressione duas vezes o botão "VOLUME/SOURCE" na caixa de som 

ativa ou mantenha pressionado o botão "     " no controle remoto por 1,5 segundos ("     " piscando no 
display).

2. No segundo dispositivo, selecione "EDIFIER S355DB" na lista de dispositivos Bluetooth para se
    conectar, e "     " será exibido de forma constante no display quando a conexão for estabelecida.
3. No primeiro dispositivo, selecione "EDIFIER S355DB" na lista de dispositivos Bluetooth para reconectar.
•Pause ou pare a reprodução no dispositivo Bluetooth atual antes de transmitir áudio do segundo dispositivo.
Nota:
•Se não houver nenhum dispositivo conectado em 10 minutos, a caixa de som irá alternar para o modo de 

Bluetooth oculto ("     " exibido no padrão respiratório no display). Neste modo, (1) novos dispositivos não 
podem localizar a caixa de som, mas (2) em um dispositivo já existente no registro de pareamento da caixa 
de som, você pode selecionar "EDIFIER S355DB" da sua lista de dispositivos Bluetooth para reconectar. Para 
sair do modo Bluetooth oculto, pressione o botão "VOLUME/SOURCE" na caixa de som ativa ou o botão 

    "     " no controle remoto.
•Depois de mudar para a entrada Bluetooth, a caixa de som se reconectará automaticamente aos últimos 

dispositivos conectados.
■  Controle de reprodução
Nota: A sincronização de volume não é suportada. É necessário ajustar o volume no dispositivo e na caixa de 
som separadamente.
■  Aplicativo EDIFIER ConneX
1. Em seu smartphone, digitalize o QR code no guia de início rápido ou na embalagem.
•Você também pode pesquisar por "EDIFIER ConneX" na Apple App Store (dispositivos iOS) ou Google Play 

(dispositivos Android).
2. Baixe e instale o aplicativo.
3. Conecte seu dispositivo a caixa de som via Bluetooth.
4. Abra o aplicativo EDIFIER ConneX em seu dispositivo.
5. Toque no menu para acessar as configurações e controlar a reprodução.
■  Especificações
Potência de saída total (RMS): 15 W+15 W (Agudos), 25 W+25 W (Médios-graves), 70 W (Graves)
Resposta de frequência: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satélites), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Declaração para UE
Banda de Frequência (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Banda de Frequência (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Potência de Saída (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF Potência de Saída (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
Não existem restrições à utilização.
Para mais informações sobre a EDIFIER, consulte o site www.edifier.com
Para obter informações sobre a garantia da EDIFIER, aceda à página relevante do país em www.edifier.com e
consulte a secção dos Termos da Garantia. EUA e Canadá: service@edifier.ca
América do Sul: Visite o site www.edifier.com (Inglês) ou www.edifierla.com (Espanhol/Português) para obter
informações sobre o contacto local.
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■  Wat zit er in de doos?
Opmerking: 
•Afbeeldingen dienen alleen ter illustratie en kunnen afwijkend zijn van het werkelijke product. 
•De meegeleverde USB-kabel is alleen bedoeld voor het streamen van audio. Gebruik deze niet om 

apparaten op te laden.
•De informatie en specificaties die hier zijn vermeld kunnen door een technische verbetering of systeemupgrade 

lichtjes afwijken van het werkelijke product. Indien een verschil wordt gevonden, prevaleert het werkelijke 
product.

■  Kabelverbinding
Opmerking: 
•Ingaand vermogen: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satellietluidsprekers), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•HDMI eARC-verbinding: gebruik een Ultra High Speed HDMI™-kabel (niet inbegrepen) om de HDMI 

eARC-poort van de luidspreker aan te sluiten op de HDMI eARC- of ARC-poort van je tv of bronapparaat. 
•Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van je tv of bronapparaat voor HDMI-instellingen: (1) Schakel de HDMI 

eARC- of ARC-functie in. (2) Stel het digitale audio-uitvoerformaat in op PCM. (3) Schakel de HDMI 
CEC-functie in om de luidspreker te bedienen met de afstandsbediening van je tv of bronapparaat (f.eks. 
standby/ontwaken, dempen, volume).

 * Dit type stekker is alleen bestemd voor illustratieve doeleinden.
■  Aan/uit zetten
•Aan zetten: Schakel de hoofdvoedingsknoppen op de achterpanelen over naar de "ON"-stand.
•Uit zetten: Stel de aan/uit-knop in op "OFF".
■  Energiebesparingsfunctie
1. In de Bluetooth-invoermodus (of HDMI) gaat de luidspreker na 15 minuten inactiviteit (geen audioweergave 

en geen bediening) in de energiebesparingsmodus als er een Bluetooth-apparaat (of HDMI-bronapparaat) 
is aangesloten. Wanneer het afspelen wordt hervat, keert de luidspreker na ongeveer 1 seconde terug naar 
de werkmodus.

2. In de Bluetooth-invoermodus (of HDMI) wordt de luidspreker automatisch uitgeschakeld na 15 minuten 
inactiviteit (geen bediening) als er geen Bluetooth-apparaat (of HDMI-bronapparaat) is aangesloten.

3. In de modus Line In, USB, Optisch of Coaxiaal wordt de luidspreker automatisch uitgeschakeld na 15 
minuten inactiviteit (geen audioweergave en geen bediening).

Opmerking: Deze functie is standaard ingeschakeld. Om deze functie uit of weer in te schakelen, zet u het 
volume op 0 en houdt u de knop "     " op de afstandsbediening 2 seconden ingedrukt. Op het scherm wordt 
"ECO OFF" weergegeven om te bevestigen dat de functie is uitgeschakeld. Anders wordt "ECO ON" 
weergegeven. U kunt deze functie uitschakelen in het menu "My Device (Mijn apparaat)" > "Power Saving 
Mode (Energiebesparende modus)" in de EDIFIER ConneX-app.
■  Bluetoothverbinding
Deze luidspreker ondersteunt de gelijktijdige verbinding van twee Bluetooth-apparaten.
Verbinden met een apparaat
1. Druk op de knop "VOLUME/SOURCE" op de actieve satellietluidspreker of op de knop "     " op de 

afstandsbediening om over te schakelen naar de Bluetooth-invoermodus. Als er geen apparaat is 
verbonden, schakelt de luidspreker automatisch over naar de Bluetooth-koppelmodus ("     " knippert op het 
scherm). Indien niet, druk dan tweemaal op de knop "VOLUME/SOURCE" van de actieve luidspreker of houd 
de knop "     " op de afstandsbediening 1,5 seconden ingedrukt.

2. Selecteer op uw apparaat "EDIFIER S355DB" in de lijst met Bluetooth-apparaten om verbinding te maken. 
Wanneer de verbinding tot stand is gebracht, wordt "     " continu weergegeven op het scherm.

•Om de verbinding met het huidige Bluetooth-apparaat te verbreken, druk dan tweemaal op de knop 
"VOLUME/SOURCE" van de actieve luidspreker of houd de knop "     " op de afstandsbediening 1,5 seconden 
ingedrukt.

Verbinden met twee apparaten
1. Maak verbinding met een apparaat en druk vervolgens tweemaal op de knop "VOLUME/SOURCE" van de 

actieve luidspreker of houd de knop "     " op de afstandsbediening 1,5 seconden ingedrukt ("     " knippert op 
het scherm).

2. Selecteer op het tweede apparaat "EDIFIER S355DB" in de lijst met Bluetooth-apparaten om verbinding te 
maken. Wanneer de verbinding tot stand is gebracht, wordt "     " continu weergegeven op het scherm.

3. Selecteer op het eerste apparaat "EDIFIER S355DB" in de lijst met Bluetooth-apparaten om opnieuw 
verbinding te maken.

•Pauzeer of stop het afspelen op het huidige Bluetooth-apparaat voordat u audio streamt vanaf het tweede apparaat. 
Opmerking:
•Als er binnen 10 minuten geen apparaat wordt verbonden, schakelt de luidspreker naar de Bluetooth 

verborgen-modus ("     " wordt met een ademhalingspatroon op het scherm weergegeven). In deze modus, 
(1) nieuwe apparaten kunnen de luidspreker niet vinden, maar (2) voor een apparaat dat in het 
koppelingsbestand van deze luidspreker aanwezig is, kunt u "EDIFIER S355DB" uit de lijst met Bluetooth-

    apparaten selecteren om een nieuwe verbinding te maken. Om de verborgen Bluetooth-modus te verlaten, 
drukt u op de knop "VOLUME/SOURCE" op de actieve satellietluidspreker of op de knop "     " op de 
afstandsbediening.

•Na het overschakelen naar de Bluetooth-ingang zal de luidspreker automatisch opnieuw verbinding maken 
met de laatst verbonden apparaten.

■  Afspeelbediening
Opmerking: Volumesynchronisatie wordt niet ondersteund. Om het volume te wijzigen dient u dit apart op uw 
luidspreker en uw apparaat te doen.
■  EDIFIER ConneX app
1. Scan met uw smartapparaat de QR-code op de snelstartgids of de verpakking.
•U kunt ook naar "EDIFIER ConneX" zoeken in de Apple App Store (iOS-apparaten) of Google Play 

(Android-apparaten).
2. Download en installeer de app.
3. Verbind uw smartapparaat via Bluetooth met de luidspreker.
4. Open de EDIFIER ConneX-app op uw slimme apparaat.
5. Tik op het menu voor instellingen en afspeelbediening.
■  Specificaties
Totaal uitgaand vermogen (RMS): 15 W+15 W (hoge tonen), 25 W+25 W (midden en lage tonen), 70 W (lage tonen)
Frequentiebereik: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satellietluidsprekers), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Verklaring voor de EU
Frequentieband (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Frequentieband (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Uitgangsvermogen (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF Uitgangsvermogen (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Er zijn geen beperkingen voor het gebruik.
Voor meer informatie over EDIFIER, bezoek www.edifier.com
Voor vragen betreffende de garantie, bezoekt u de pagina van het betreffende land op www.edifier.com en 
leest u de sectie Garantiebepalingen.

■  Zawartość pudełka
Uwaga: 
•Rysunki służą tylko dla celów ilustracyjnych i mogą różnić się od rzeczywistego produktu. 
•Wchodzący w skład kompletu kabel połączeniowy USB służy wyłącznie do strumieniowego przesyłania 

dźwięku. Nie należy go używać do ładowania baterii urządzenia. 
•Ze względu na potrzebę poprawy technicznej i aktualizacji systemu informacje i specyfikacje zawarte w 

niniejszym dokumencie mogą nieco różnić się od rzeczywistego produktu. W przypadku wykrycia różnicy 
obowiązuje rzeczywisty produkt.

■  Połączenie kablowe
Uwaga: 
•Wejście zasilania: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Głośniki satelitarne), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•Połączenie HDMI eARC: Użyj kabla Ultra High Speed HDMI™ (nie dołączonego), aby podłączyć port HDMI 

eARC głośnika do portu HDMI eARC lub ARC w telewizorze lub urządzeniu źródłowym. 
•Zapoznaj się z instrukcją obsługi telewizora lub urządzenia źródłowego, aby skonfigurować ustawienia 

HDMI: (1) Włącz funkcję HDMI eARC lub ARC. (2) Ustaw format cyfrowego wyjścia audio na PCM. (3) Włącz 
funkcję HDMI CEC, aby sterować głośnikiem za pomocą pilota telewizora lub urządzenia źródłowego (np. 
włączanie/tryb czuwania, wyciszanie, regulacja głośności).

 * Wtyczkę tego rodzaju przedstawiono wyłącznie w celach poglądowych.
■  Włączanie/wyłączanie zasilania
•Włączanie zasilania: Główne przyciski zasilania na tylnych panelach przełącz do pozycji „ON”.
•Wyłączanie zasilania: Przełącz główny przyciski zasilania na „OFF”.
■  Funkcja oszczędzania energii
1. W trybie Bluetooth (lub HDMI), głośnik przejdzie w tryb oszczędzania energii po 15 minutach bezczynności 

(brak odtwarzania dźwięku i operacji), jeśli podłączone jest jakiekolwiek urządzenie Bluetooth (lub urządzenie 
źródłowe HDMI). Po wznowieniu odtwarzania, po upływie około 1 sekundy, nastąpi powrót do trybu pracy.

2. W trybie Bluetooth (lub HDMI), głośnik automatycznie wyłączy się po 15 minutach bezczynności (brak 
operacji), jeśli nie jest podłączone żadne urządzenie Bluetooth (lub urządzenie źródłowe HDMI).

3. W trybie Line In, USB, optycznego lub koncentrycznego głośnik automatycznie wyłączy się po 15 minutach 
bezczynności (brak odtwarzania dźwięku i operacji).

Uwaga: Ta funkcja jest domyślnie włączona. Aby wyłączyć lub ponownie włączyć tę funkcję, ustaw głośność na 0, 
a następnie przytrzymaj przycisk „     ” na pilocie przez 2 sekundy. Na ekranie pojawi się napis „ECO OFF” na 
potwierdzenie, że funkcja została wyłączona. W przeciwnym przypadku będzie wyświetlany napis „ECO ON”. Tę 
funkcję można wyłączyć w menu „Moje urządzenie” > „Tryb oszczędzania energii” w aplikacji EDIFIER ConneX.
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■ Połączenie Bluetooth
Głośnik obsługuje jednoczesne podłączenie dwóch urządzeń Bluetooth.
Łączenie z urządzeniem
1. Naciśnij pokrętło „VOLUME/SOURCE” na aktywnym głośniku satelitarnym lub naciśnij przycisk „     ” na 

pilocie, aby włączyć tryb wejściowy Bluetooth. Jeśli żadne urządzenie nie jest połączone, głośnik 
automatycznie przejdzie w tryb parowania (na ekranie miga „     ”). Jeśli tak się nie stanie, naciśnij 
dwukrotnie pokrętło „VOLUME/SOURCE” na aktywnym głośniku lub przytrzymaj przycisk „     ” na pilocie 
przez 1,5 sekundy.

2. Na swoim urządzeniu wybierz „EDIFIER S355DB” z listy urządzeń Bluetooth, aby nawiązać połączenie. Gdy 
połączenie zostanie ustanowione, na ekranie będzie świecić ikona „     ”.

•Aby rozłączyć połączenie z bieżącym urządzeniem Bluetooth, naciśnij dwukrotnie pokrętło „VOLUME/SOURCE” 
na aktywnym głośniku lub przytrzymaj przycisk „     ” na pilocie przez 1,5 sekundy.

Łączenie z dwoma urządzeniami
1. Połącz się z urządzeniem, a następnie naciśnij dwukrotnie pokrętło „VOLUME/SOURCE” na aktywnym 

głośniku lub przytrzymaj przycisk „     ” na pilocie przez 1,5 sekundy (na ekranie miga „     ”).
2. Na drugim urządzeniu wybierz pozycję „EDIFIER S355DB” z listy urządzeń Bluetooth, aby nawiązać 

połączenie. Gdy połączenie zostanie ustanowione, na ekranie zacznie świecić ikona „     ”.
3. Na pierwszym urządzeniu wybierz „EDIFIER S355DB” z listy urządzeń Bluetooth, aby ponownie nawiązać 

połączenie.
•Wstrzymaj lub zatrzymaj odtwarzania na bieżącym urządzeniu Bluetooth przed strumieniowaniem dźwięku z 

drugiego urządzenia. 
Uwaga:
•Jeśli w ciągu 10 minut nie zostanie podłączone żadne urządzenie, głośnik przełączy się w ukryty tryb 

Bluetooth (Ikona „     ” pulsująca na ekranie). W tym trybie, (1) nowe urządzenia nie mogą wykryć głośnika, 
ale (2) w przypadku urządzenia, które istnieje w zapisie z poprzednich parowań tego głośnika, można wybrać 
„EDIFIER S355DB” z listy urządzeń Bluetooth, aby ponownie się połączyć. Aby wyjść z ukrytego trybu 
Bluetooth, naciśnij pokrętło „VOLUME/SOURCE” na aktywnym głośniku satelitarnym lub naciśnij przycisk 

    „     ” na pilocie.
•Po przełączeniu na wejście Bluetooth głośnik automatycznie połączy się z ostatnio połączonymi urządzeniami.
■  Sterowanie odtwarzania
Uwaga: Synchronizacja głośności nie jest możliwa. Celem wyregulowania poziomu głośności, zrób to osobno na 
głośniku i urządzeniu zewnętrznym.
■  Aplikacja EDIFIER ConneX
1. Za pomocą urządzenia inteligentnego zeskanuj kod QR znajdujący się w skróconej instrukcji obsługi lub na 

opakowaniu.
•Możesz również wyszukać „EDIFIER ConneX” w Apple App Store (urządzenia z systemem iOS) lub Google 

Play (urządzenia z systemem Android).
2. Pobierz i zainstaluj aplikację.
3. Połącz urządzenie inteligentne z głośnikiem przez Bluetooth.
4. Otwórz aplikację EDIFIER ConneX na swoim urządzeniu inteligentnym.
5. Dotknij menu ustawień i sterowania odtwarzaniem.
■  Dane techniczne
Całkowita moc wyjściowa (RMS): 15 W+15 W (wysokie tony), 25 W+25 W (tony średnie-niskie), 70 W (niskie tony)
Pasmo przenoszenia: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Głośniki satelitarne), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności
Częstotliwość radiowa (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Częstotliwość radiowa (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
Maks. moc częstotliwości radiowej (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
Maks. moc częstotliwości radiowej (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
Brak ograniczeń użytkowania.
Produkt: Aktywny głośnik      Model: EDF100121
Producent: Edifier International Limited        Adres: P.O. Box 6264 General Post Office, Hong Kong
Więcej informacji na temat EDIFIER znajduje się na naszej stronie internetowej www.edifier.com
W przypadku pytań na temat gwarancji prosimy otworzyć właściwą zakładkę danego kraju na naszej stronie
www.edifier.com i zapoznać się treścią Warunków Gwarancji.

■  Co je v krabičce?
Poznámka:
•Obrázky jsou jen pro ilustraci a mohou se lišit od skutečného výrobku. 
•Dodaný propojovací kabel USB je pouze ke streamování audia. Nepoužívejte k nabíjení zařízení.
•V případě potřeby technického vylepšení a upgradu systému se mohou informace a specifikace obsažené 

zde mírně lišit dle vlastního produktu. Pokud naleznete nějaké odlišnosti, řiďte se vlastním produktem.
■  Připojení kabelu
Poznámka: 
•Příkon: 100–240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satelitní reproduktory), 100–240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A 
    (Hlubokotónový reproduktor)
•Připojení HDMI eARC: Použijte kabel Ultra High Speed HDMI™ (není součástí balení) pro připojení portu 

HDMI eARC reproduktoru k portu HDMI eARC nebo ARC vašeho televizoru nebo zdrojového zařízení.
•Podívejte se do uživatelské příručky vašeho televizoru nebo zdrojového zařízení na nastavení HDMI: (1) 

Aktivujte funkci HDMI eARC nebo ARC. (2) Nastavte digitální výstup zvuku na PCM. (3) Aktivujte funkci HDMI 
CEC pro ovládání reproduktoru dálkovým ovladačem vašeho televizoru nebo zdrojového zařízení (např. 
pohotovostní režim/probuzení, ztlumení, hlasitost).

 * Tento typ zástrčky je pouze ilustrační.
■  Zapnutí/vypnutí
•Zapnutí: Tlačítka napájení na zadních panelech přepněte do polohy „ON“.
•Vypnutí: Tlačítko hlavního vypínače přepněte do polohy „OFF“.
■  Funkce úspory energie
1. V režimu Bluetooth (nebo HDMI) se reproduktor po 15 minutách nečinnosti (žádné přehrávání audia nebo 

ovládání) přepne do úsporného režimu, pokud je připojeno nějaké zařízení přes Bluetooth (nebo HDMI 
zdrojové zařízení). Když znovu začne přehrávat, vrátí se během 1 sekundy do pracovního režimu.

2. V režimu Bluetooth (nebo HDMI) se reproduktor po 15 minutách nečinnosti (žádný chod) automaticky 
vypne, pokud nebude připojeno žádné zařízení přes Bluetooth (nebo HDMI zdrojové zařízení).

3. V režimu Line In, USB, optický nebo koaxiální vstup se reproduktor po 15 minutách nečinnosti (žádné 
přehrávání audia nebo žádný chod) automaticky vypne.

Poznámka: Tato funkce je povolena ve výchozím nastavení. Chcete-li tuto funkci vypnout nebo znovu zapnout, 
snižte hlasitost na 0 a poté stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „     “ na dálkovém ovladači po dobu 2 sekund. Na 
obrazovce se zobrazí „ECO OFF“, což potvrzuje, že funkce byla deaktivována. V opačném případě se zobrazí 
„ECO ON“. Tuto funkci můžete deaktivovat v nabídce „My Device (Moje zařízení)“ > „Power Saving Mode 
(Režim šetření energie)“ v aplikaci EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Připojení Bluetooth
Tento reproduktor podporuje připojení dvou zařízení Bluetooth současně.
Připojení k zařízení
1. Pro přepnutí do vstupního režimu Bluetooth stiskněte knoflík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktivním satelitním 

reproduktoru nebo tlačítko „     “ na dálkovém ovladači. Pokud není připojeno žádné zařízení, reproduktor 
automaticky přejde do režimu párování Bluetooth (na obrazovce bude blikat „     “). V opačném případě 
dvakrát stiskněte knoflík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktivním reproduktoru nebo stiskněte a podržte tlačítko 

    „     “ na dálkovém ovladači po dobu 1,5 sekundy.
2. Pro připojení zařízení vyberte ze seznamu zařízení Bluetooth na vašem zařízení „EDIFIER S355DB“. Po 

navázání spojení se na obrazovce zobrazí „     “.
•Chcete-li odpojit aktuálně připojené zařízení Bluetooth, dvakrát stiskněte knoflík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na 

aktivním reproduktoru nebo stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „     “ na dálkovém ovladači po dobu 1,5 sekundy.
Připojení ke dvěma zařízením
1. Připojte se k zařízení a poté dvakrát stiskněte knoflík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktivním reproduktoru nebo 

stiskněte a podržte tlačítko „     “ na dálkovém ovladači po dobu 1,5 sekundy (na obrazovce bude blikat „     “).
2. Na druhém zařízení vyberte „EDIFIER S355DB“ z jeho seznamu zařízení Bluetooth. Po navázání spojení se na 

obrazovce zobrazí „     “.
3. Na prvním zařízení vyberte „EDIFIER S355DB“ z jeho seznamu zařízení Bluetooth, abyste jej znovu připojili.
•Před streamováním audia z druhého zařízení pozastavte nebo zastavte přehrávání na momentálním zařízení 

Bluetooth. 
Poznámka:
•Pokud během 10 minut nebude připojeno žádné zařízení, reproduktor se přepne do režimu skrytého 

Bluetooth (Na obrazovce se zobrazí „     “ v pulzujícím režimu). V tomto režimu (1) nová zařízení nemohou 
reproduktor vyhledat, ale (2) je možné vybrat „EDIFIER S355DB“ ze seznamu zařízení Bluetooth, pokud se 
reproduktor nachází v seznamu spárovaných zařízení, a znovu se k němu připojit. Pokud chcete opustit režim 
skrytého Bluetooth, stiskněte knoflík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktivním satelitním reproduktoru nebo tlačítko 
„     “ na dálkovém ovladači.

•Po přepnutí reproduktoru na vstup Bluetooth se reproduktor automaticky znovu připojí k naposledy 
připojeným zařízením.

■  Ovladač přehrávání
Poznámka: Synchronizace hlasitosti není podporována. Abyste upravili hlasitost, upravte ji samostatně na 
vašem reproduktoru a vašem zařízení.
■  Aplikace EDIFIER ConneX
1. Pomocí vašeho chytrého zařízení naskenujte QR kód ve stručném návodu k obsluze nebo na obalu.
•Také můžete vyhledat „EDIFIER ConneX“ v obchodě Apple App Store (zařízení se systémem iOS) nebo 

Google Play (zařízení se systémem Android).
2. Stáhněte a nainstalujte aplikaci.
3. Vaše chytré zařízení připojte k reproduktoru prostřednictvím Bluetooth.
4. Otevřete aplikaci EDIFIER ConneX na vašem chytrém zařízení.
5. Klikněte na nabídku, kde naleznete nastavení a ovládací prvky přehrávání.
■  Technické specifikace
Celkový výstupní výkon (RMS): 15 W+15 W (výšky), 25 W+25 W (středy-basová), 70 W (basy)
Kmitočtová charakteristika: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satelitní reproduktory), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Hlubokotónový reproduktor)
■  Prohlášení pro EU
Frekvenční Pásmo (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Frekvenční Pásmo (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
Radiofrekvenční Výstupní Výkon (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Radiofrekvenční Výstupní Výkon (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Použití není omezeno.
Více informací o společnosti EDIFIER naleznete na stránkách www.edifier.com
Informace o záruce na produkty EDIFIER naleznete na příslušných mutačních stránkách na www.edifier.com a v
kapitole Podmínky záruky.

SK
■  Čo je v krabici?
Poznámka:
•Obrázky sú len na porovnanie a môžu sa líšiť od skutočného výrobku. 
•Priložený pripojovací kábel USB je určený len na streamovanie zvuku. Nepoužívajte ho na nabíjanie zariadenia.
•Z dôvodu potreby technického zlepšenia a aktualizácie systému sa informácie a špecifikácie uvedené v tomto 

dokumente môžu mierne líšiť od skutočného produktu. V prípade zisteného rozdielu, prevažuje skutočný výrobok.
■  Káblové pripojenie
Poznámka: 
•Príkon: 100 - 240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satelitné reproduktory), 100 - 240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•Pripojenie HDMI eARC: Použite kábel Ultra High Speed HDMI™ (nie je súčasťou balenia) na pripojenie portu 

HDMI eARC reproduktora k portu HDMI eARC alebo ARC na vašom televízore alebo zdrojovom zariadení. 
•Pozrite si používateľskú príručku televízora alebo zdrojového zariadenia pre nastavenia HDMI: (1) Povoliť 

funkciu HDMI eARC alebo ARC. (2) Nastaviť digitálny zvukový výstup na PCM. (3) Povoliť funkciu HDMI CEC 
na ovládanie reproduktora pomocou diaľkového ovládača televízora alebo zdrojového zariadenia (napr. 
pohotovostný režim/prebudenie, stlmenie, hlasitosť).

 * Tento typ zástrčky je určený len na ilustračné účely.
■  Zapnutie/vypnutie
•Zapnúť napájanie: Hlavné vypínače na zadnom paneli prepnite do polohy „ON“.
•Vypnúť napájanie: Hlavné vypínače prepnite do polohy „OFF“.
■  Funkcia úspory energie
1. V režime vstupu Bluetooth (alebo HDMI) sa reproduktor prepne do režimu úspory energie po 15 minútach 

nečinnosti (bez prehrávania zvuku a ovládania), ak je pripojené akékoľvek zariadenie s funkciou Bluetooth (alebo 
zdrojové zariadenie s HDMI). Po obnovení prehrávania sa približne za 1 sekundu vráti do pracovného režimu.

2. V režime vstupu Bluetooth (alebo HDMI) sa reproduktor automaticky vypne po 15 minútach nečinnosti (bez 
ovládania), ak nie je pripojené žiadne zariadenie s funkciou Bluetooth (alebo zdrojové zariadenie s HDMI).

3. V režime vstupu Line In, USB, Optický alebo Koaxiálny sa reproduktor automaticky vypne po 15 minútach 
nečinnosti (bez prehrávania zvuku a ovládania).

Poznámka: Táto funkcia je predvolene zapnutá. Ak chcete túto funkciu vypnúť alebo znovu zapnúť, znížte 
hlasitosť na 0 a potom stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „     “ na diaľkovom ovládači počas 2 sekúnd. Na obrazovke sa 
zobrazí „ECO OFF“ ako potvrdenie, že funkcia bola vypnutá. V opačnom prípade sa zobrazí „ECO ON“. Túto 
funkciu môžete vypnúť v ponuke „My Device (Moje zariadenie)“ > „Power Saving Mode (Režim úspory energie)“ 
v aplikácii EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Pripojenie k Bluetooth
Tento reproduktor podporuje súčasné pripojenie dvoch zariadení Bluetooth.
Pripojenie k zariadeniu
1. Stlačte ovládač „VOLUME/SOURCE“ naaktívnom satelitnom reproduktore alebo tlačidlo „     “ na diaľkovom 

ovládači na prepnutie do režimu vstupu Bluetooth. Ak nie je pripojené žiadne zariadenie, reproduktor sa 
automaticky prepne do stavu párovania cez Bluetooth (na obrazovke bliká „     “). Ak nie, dvakrát stlačte 
gombík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktívnom reproduktore alebo stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „     “ na diaľkovom 
ovládači počas 1,5 sekundy.

2. Na svojom zariadení v zozname zariadení s funkciou Bluetooth zvoľte „EDIFIER S355DB“ na pripojenie, 
pričom sa na obrazovke po uskutočnení pripojenia stabilne zobrazí „     “.

•Pre odpojenie od aktuálneho zariadenia Bluetooth, dvakrát stlačte gombík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktívnom 
reproduktore alebo stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „     “ na diaľkovom ovládači počas 1,5 sekundy.

Pripojenie k dvom zariadeniam
1. Pripojte sa k zariadeniu a potom dvakrát stlačte gombík „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktívnom reproduktore 

alebo stlačte a podržte tlačidlo „     “ na diaľkovom ovládači počas 1,5 sekundy (na obrazovke bliká „     “).
2. Na druhom zariadení zvoľte v zozname zariadení s funkciou Bluetooth zariadení „EDIFIER S355DB“ na 

pripojenie, pričom sa na obrazovke po uskutočnení pripojenia stabilne zobrazí „     “.
3. Na prvom zariadení vyberte v zozname zariadení Bluetooth položku „EDIFIER S355DB“, aby ste obnovili 

pripojenie.
•Pozastavenie alebo zastavenie prehrávania na aktuálnom zariadení Bluetooth pred streamovaním audia z 

druhého zariadenia. 
Poznámka:
•Ak sa do 10 minút nepripojí žiadne zariadenie, reproduktor sa prepne do skrytého režimu Bluetooth („     “ sa 

na obrazovke zobrazí v pulzujúcom vzore). V tomto režime (1) nové zariadenia nedokážu nájsť reproduktor, 
ale (2) pre zariadenie, ktoré existuje v zázname párovania tohto reproduktora môžete na opätovné pripojenie 
vybrať „EDIFIER S355DB“ zo zoznamu zariadení Bluetooth. Na ukončenie skrytého režimu Bluetooth stlačte 
ovládač „VOLUME/SOURCE“ na aktívnom satelitnom reproduktore alebo tlačidlo „     “ na diaľkovom ovládači.

•Po prepnutí na vstup Bluetooth sa reproduktor automaticky znovu pripojí k naposledy pripojeným zariadeniam.
■  Ovládanie prehrávania
Poznámka: Synchronizácia hlasitosti nie je podporovaná. Ak chcete nastaviť hlasitosť, nastavte ju na 
reproduktore a na zariadení samostatne.
■  Aplikáciu EDIFIER ConneX
1. Pomocou svojho inteligentného zariadenia naskenujte kód QR v sprievodcovi rýchlym spustením alebo na obale.
•V Apple App Store (zariadenia iOS) alebo Google Play (zariadenia Android) môžete tiež vyhľadať „EDIFIER 

ConneX“.
2. Aplikáciu stiahnite a nainštalujte.
3. Prepojte vaše inteligentné zariadenie s reproduktoru cez rozhranie Bluetooth.
4. Otvorte aplikáciu EDIFIER ConneX v inteligentnom zariadení.
5. Pre nastavenia a ovládanie prehrávania kliknite na túto ponuku.
■  Špecifikácie
Celkový výstupný výkon (RMS): 15 W+15 W (výšky), 25 W+25 W (stredné basy), 70 W (basy)
Frekvenčná odozva: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satelitné reproduktory), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Vyhlásenie pre EÚ
Frekvenčné Pásmo (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Frekvenčné Pásmo (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Výstup Napájania (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF Výstup Napájania (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Neexistujú žiadne obmedzenia používania
Viac informácií o EDIFIER, nájdete na www.edifier.com
Otázky týkajúce sa záruky EDIFIER nájdete na príslušnej stránke krajiny www.edifier.com a pozrite si časťnazvanú
Podmienky záruky.

DK
■  Kassens indhold  
Bemærk: 
•Billederne er kun til illustrerende formål og kan afvige fra det egentlige produkt. 
•Det medfølgende USB-tilslutningskabel er kun til lydstreaming. Må ikke bruges til opladning af enhed.
•Oplysningerne og specifikationerne i dokumentet kan variere fra det faktiske produkt som følge af tekniske 

forbedringer og systemopgraderinger. I tilfælde af forskelle gælder det faktiske produkt.
■  Kabeltilslutning
Bemærk: 
•Strøminput: 100-240 V~, 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satellithøjttalere), 100-240 V~, 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•HDMI eARC-forbindelse: Brug et Ultra High Speed HDMI™-kabel (medfølger ikke) til at forbinde højttalerens 

HDMI eARC-port til HDMI eARC- eller ARC-porten på dit TV eller din kildeenhed. 
•Se brugervejledningen til dit TV eller din kildeenhed for HDMI-indstillinger: (1) Aktiver HDMI eARC- eller 

ARC-funktionen. (2) Indstil det digitale lydudgangsformat til PCM. (3) Aktiver HDMI CEC-funktionen for at styre 
højttaleren med fjernbetjeningen til dit TV eller din kildeenhed (f.eks. standby/vågne op, lydløs, lydstyrke).

 * Stiktypen er kun til illustrativt brug.
■  Tænd/sluk
•Tænd: Sæt tænd/sluk-knappen på bagpanelet i stillingen "ON".
•Sluk: Sæt tænd/sluk-knappen i stillingen "OFF".
■  Strømsparefunktion
1. I Bluetooth- eller HDMI-tilstand går højttaleren i strømsparetilstand efter 15 minutters inaktivitet (ingen 

lydafspilning eller betjening), hvis der er tilsluttet en Bluetooth-enhed eller en HDMI-kildeenhed. Den vender 
tilbage til afspilningstilstand i løbet af ca. 1 sekund, når afspilningen genoptages.

GR
■  Περιεχομενα συσκευασιασ
Σημείωση:
•Οι εικόνες είναι μόνο επεξηγηματικές και ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν από το πραγματικό προϊόν.
•Το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο σύνδεσης USB προορίζεται μόνο για ροή ήχου. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε για τη φόρτιση 

της συσκευής.
•Για την ανάγκη τεχνικής βελτίωσης και αναβάθμισης του συστήματος, οι πληροφορίες και οι προδιαγραφές 

που περιέχονται στο παρόν ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν ελαφρώς από το πραγματικό προϊόν. Εάν βρεθεί κάποια 
διαφορά, υπερισχύει το πραγματικό προϊόν.

■  Σύνδεση καλωδίου
Σημείωση: 
•Ισχύς εισόδου: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Δορυφορικά ηχεία), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•Σύνδεση HDMI eARC: Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καλώδιο Ultra High Speed HDMI™ (δεν περιλαμβάνεται) για να 

συνδέσετε τη θύρα HDMI eARC του ηχείου με τη θύρα HDMI eARC ή ARC της τηλεόρασης ή της πηγής σας.
•Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης της τηλεόρασης ή της πηγής σας για τις ρυθμίσεις HDMI: (1) Ενεργοποιήστε 

τη λειτουργία HDMI eARC ή ARC. (2) Ορίστε τη μορφή εξόδου ψηφιακού ήχου σε PCM. (3) Ενεργοποιήστε τη 
λειτουργία HDMI CEC για να ελέγχετε το ηχείο με το τηλεχειριστήριο της τηλεόρασης ή της πηγής σας (π.χ. 
αναμονή/ενεργοποίηση, σίγαση, ένταση).

 * Αυτός ο τύπος βύσματος προορίζεται μόνο για λόγους απεικόνισης.
■  Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση
•Ενεργοποίηση: Θέστε τα κύρια κουμπιά τροφοδοσίας στους πίσω πίνακες στη θέση "ON".
•Απενεργοποίηση: Θέστε το κύριο κουμπί λειτουργίας στη θέση "OFF".
■  Λειτουργία εξοικονόμησης ενέργειας
1. Στη λειτουργία εισόδου Bluetooth (ή HDMI), το ηχείο θα εισέλθει σε λειτουργία εξοικονόμησης ενέργειας μετά 

από 15 λεπτά αδράνειας (χωρίς αναπαραγωγή και λειτουργία ήχου) εάν είναι συνδεδεμένη οποιαδήποτε 
συσκευή Bluetooth (ή συσκευή πηγής HDMI). Όταν συνεχιστεί η αναπαραγωγή, θα επιστρέψει σε κατάσταση 
λειτουργίας σε περίπου 1 δευτερόλεπτο.

2. Στη λειτουργία εισόδου Bluetooth (ή HDMI), το ηχείο θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα μετά από 15 λεπτά 
αδράνειας (καμία λειτουργία) εάν δεν είναι συνδεδεμένη καμία συσκευή Bluetooth (ή συσκευή πηγής HDMI).

3. Σε λειτουργία εισόδου Line In, USB, Optical ή Coaxial, το ηχείο θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα μετά από 15 
λεπτά αδράνειας (χωρίς αναπαραγωγή και λειτουργία ήχου).

Σημείωση: Αυτή η λειτουργία είναι ενεργοποιημένη από προεπιλογή. Για να απενεργοποιήσετε ή να 
ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά αυτή τη λειτουργία, χαμηλώστε την ένταση στο 0 και στη συνέχεια πατήστε και κρατήστε 
πατημένο το κουμπί "     " στο τηλεχειριστήριο για 2 δευτερόλεπτα. Η ένδειξη "ECO OFF" θα εμφανιστεί στην 
οθόνη για να επιβεβαιώσει ότι η λειτουργία έχει απενεργοποιηθεί. Διαφορετικά, θα εμφανιστεί η ένδειξη "ECO ON". 
Μπορείτε να απενεργοποιήσετε αυτήν τη λειτουργία στο μενού "Η συσκευή μου" > "Λειτουργία εξοικονόμησης" 
στην εφαρμογή EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Σύνδεση Bluetooth
Αυτό το ηχείο υποστηρίζει την ταυτόχρονη σύνδεση δύο συσκευών Bluetooth.
Συνδεθείτε σε μία συσκευή
1. Πατήστε το κομβίο «VOLUME/SOURCE» στο ενεργό δορυφορικό ηχείο ή το κουμπί "     " στο τηλεχειριστήριο 

για να μεταβείτε στη λειτουργία εισόδου Bluetooth. Εάν δεν έχει συνδεθεί καμία συσκευή, το ηχείο θα εισέλθει 
αυτόματα στη λειτουργία σύζευξης Bluetooth (το "     " αναβοσβήνει στην οθόνη). Σε διαφορετική περίπτωση, 
πατήστε δύο φορές το κουμπί "VOLUME/SOURCE" στο ενεργό ηχείο ή πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το 
κουμπί "     " στο τηλεχειριστήριο για 1,5 δευτερόλεπτα.

2. Στη συσκευή σας, επιλέξτε "EDIFIER S355DB" στη λίστα συσκευών Bluetooth για να συνδεθείτε και η ένδειξη 
    "     " θα εμφανίζεται σταθερά στην οθόνη όταν δημιουργηθεί η σύνδεση.
•Για να αποσυνδεθείτε από την τρέχουσα συσκευή Bluetooth, πατήστε δύο φορές το κουμπί "VOLUME/SOURCE" 

στο ενεργό ηχείο ή πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί "     " στο τηλεχειριστήριο για 1,5 δευτερόλεπτα.
Συνδεθείτε σε δύο συσκευές
1. Συνδεθείτε σε μια συσκευή και στη συνέχεια πατήστε δύο φορές το κουμπί "VOLUME/SOURCE" στο ενεργό 

ηχείο ή πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί "     " στο τηλεχειριστήριο για 1,5 δευτερόλεπτα (το "     " 
αναβοσβήνει στην οθόνη).

2. Στη δεύτερη συσκευή, επιλέξτε "EDIFIER S355DB" στη λίστα συσκευών Bluetooth για να συνδεθείτε και η 
ένδειξη "     " θα εμφανίζεται σταθερά στην οθόνη όταν δημιουργηθεί η σύνδεση.

3. Στην πρώτη συσκευή, επιλέξτε "EDIFIER S355DB" στη λίστα συσκευών Bluetooth για επανασύνδεση.
•Κάντε παύση ή διακοπή της αναπαραγωγής στην τρέχουσα συσκευή Bluetooth πριν από τη ροή ήχου από τη δεύτερη. 
Σημείωση:
•Εάν δεν συνδεθεί καμία συσκευή σε 10 λεπτά, το ηχείο θα μεταβεί σε κρυφή λειτουργία Bluetooth (Η ένδειξη 
    "     " εμφανίζεται με μοτίβο αναπνοής στην οθόνη). Σε αυτήν τη λειτουργία, (1) οι νέες συσκευές δεν μπορούν 

να βρουν το ηχείο, αλλά (2) για μια συσκευή που υπάρχει στην εγγραφή σύζευξης αυτού του ηχείου, μπορείτε 
να επιλέξετε το "EDIFIER S355DB" από τη λίστα συσκευών Bluetooth για επανασύνδεση. Για έξοδο από την 
κρυφή λειτουργία Bluetooth, πατήστε το κομβίο "VOLUME/SOURCE" στο ενεργό δορυφορικό ηχείο ή το κουμπί 
"     " στο τηλεχειριστήριο.

•Αφού μεταβείτε στην είσοδο Bluetooth, το ηχείο θα επανασυνδεθεί αυτόματα με τις τελευταίες συνδεδεμένες 
συσκευές.

■  Έλεγχος αναπαραγωγής
Σημείωση: Ο συγχρονισμός έντασης δεν υποστηρίζεται. Για να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση, ρυθμίστε το ηχείο και τη 
συσκευή σας ξεχωριστά.
■  Εφαρμογή EDIFIER ConneX
1. Με την έξυπνη συσκευή σας, σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στον οδηγό γρήγορης εκκίνησης ή στη συσκευασία.
•Μπορείτε επίσης να αναζητήσετε το "EDIFIER ConneX" στο Apple App Store (συσκευές iOS) ή στο Google Play 

(συσκευές Android).
2. Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή.
3. Συνδέστε την έξυπνη συσκευή σας με το ηχείο μέσω Bluetooth.
4. Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή EDIFIER ConneX στην έξυπνη συσκευή σας.
5. Πατήστε το μενού για ρυθμίσεις και έλεγχος αναπαραγωγής.
■  Προδιαγραφές
Συνολική ισχύς εξόδου (RMS): 15 W+15 W (πρίμα), 25 W+25 W (μεσαίο μπάσο), 70 W (μπάσα)
Απόκριση συχνότητας: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Δορυφορικά ηχεία), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Δήλωση για Ε.Ε.
Μπάντα Συχνότητας (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Μπάντα Συχνότητας (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Παραγόμενη ισχύς (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
RF Παραγόμενη ισχύς (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Δεν υπάρχει περιορισμός στη χρήση.
Για να μάθετε περισσότερα σχετικά με το EDIFIER, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.edifier.com
Για ερωτήσεις σχετικά με την εγγύηση του EDIFIER, επισκεφτείτε τη σελίδα της σχετικής χώρας στη διεύθυνση
www.edifier.com και διαβάστε την ενότητα με τίτλο Όροι εγγύησης.  
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■  Vad finns i boxen?
Notera:
•Bilderna är endast illustrerande och kan skilja sig från den verkliga produkten.
•Den förpackade USB-anslutningskabeln är endast till för ljudströmning. Använd inte den för att ladda enheter.
•För behovet av tekniska förbättringar och systemuppgraderingar, kan informationen och specifikationerna häri 

skilja sig något från den faktiska produkten. Om någon skillnad upptäcks är det den faktiska produkten som råder.
■  Kabelanslutning
Notera: 
•Ströminmatning: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satellithögtalare), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•HDMI eARC-anslutning: Använd en Ultra High Speed HDMI™-kabel (ingår ej) för att ansluta högtalarens HDMI 

eARC-port till HDMI eARC- eller ARC-porten på din TV eller källa.
•Se användarhandboken för din TV eller källa för HDMI-inställningar: (1) Aktivera HDMI eARC- eller 

ARC-funktionen. (2) Ställ in digitalt ljudutgångsformat till PCM. (3) Aktivera HDMI CEC-funktionen för att styra 
högtalaren med din TV:s eller källa fjärrkontroll (t.ex. viloläge/uppvaknande, ljud av, volym).

 * Denna kontakttyp är endast avsedd som illustration.
■  Strömmen på/av
•Ström på: Tryck strömknappen på baksidan till "ON". 
•Ström av: Växla huvudströmbrytaren till "OFF".
■  Energisparfunktion
1. I Bluetooth- (eller HDMI-) läge kommer högtalaren att gå in i energisparläge efter 15 minuter av inaktivitet 

(ingen ljuduppspelning eller aktivitet) om någon Bluetooth-enhet (eller HDMI-enhet) är ansluten. När 
uppspelningen återupptas kommer den att återgå till aktivitetsläge inom cirka en sekund.

2. I Bluetooth- (eller HDMI-) läge kommer högtalaren automatiskt att slås av efter 15 minuter av inaktivitet (ingen 
aktivitet) om ingen Bluetooth-enhet (eller HDMI-enhet) är ansluten.

3. I läget Line in, USB, Optisk eller Koaxial kommer högtalaren automatiskt att stängas av efter 15 minuter av 
inaktivitet (ingen ljuduppspelning eller aktivitet).

Obs: Denna funktion är aktiverad som standard. För att inaktivera eller återaktivera den här funktionen, sänk 
volymen till 0 och håll ned knappen ”     ” på fjärrkontrollen i 2 sekunder. ”ECO OFF” visas på skärmen för att 
bekräfta att funktionen är inaktiverad. I annat fall visas ”ECO ON”. Du kan avaktivera denna funktion i menyn 
”My Device (Min enhet)” > ”Power Saving Mode (Energisparläge)” i EDIFIER ConneX Appen.
■  Bluetooth-anslutning
Högtalaren stöder anslutning av två Bluetooth-enheter samtidigt.
Anslut till en enhet
1. Tryck på knappen ”VOLUME/SOURCE” på den aktiva satellit-högtalaren eller på knappen ”     ” på 

fjärrkontrollen för att växla till Bluetooth inmatningsläge. Är ingen enhet ansluten, går högtalaren automatiskt 
in i läget Bluetooth-ihopparning (”     ” blinkar på skärmen). Om detta inte fungerar, dubbeltryck på ratten 
”VOLUME/SOURCE” på den aktiva högtalaren eller håll ned knappen ”     ” på fjärrkontrollen i 1,5 sekunder.

2. Välj ”EDIFIER S355DB” i listan med Bluetooth-enheter på din enhet för att ansluta. ”     ” visas med fast sken på 
skärmen när anslutningen är upprättad.

•För att koppla från den aktuella Bluetooth-enheten, dubbeltryck på ratten ”VOLUME/SOURCE” på den aktiva 
högtalaren eller håll ned knappen ”     ” på fjärrkontrollen i 1,5 sekunder.

Anslut till två enheter
1. Anslut till en enhet och dubbeltryck sedan på ratten ”VOLUME/SOURCE” på den aktiva högtalaren eller håll 

ned knappen ”     ” på fjärrkontrollen i 1,5 sekunder (”     ” blinkar på skärmen).
2. Välj ”EDIFIER S355DB” i listan med Bluetooth-enheter på den andra enheten för att ansluta. ”     ” visas med 

fast sken på skärmen när anslutningen är upprättad.
3. På den första enheten, välj ”EDIFIER S355DB” i listan med Bluetooth-enheten för att återansluta.
•Pausa eller stoppa uppspelningen på den aktuella Bluetooth-enheten innan du strömmar ljud från den andra. 
Notera:
•Om ingen enhet är ansluten inom 10 minuter kommer högtalaren att växla till Bluetooth dolt läge (”     ” visas 

som andningsmönster på skärmen). (1) nya enheter kan inte hitta högtalaren men (2) för en enhet som finns i 
parkopplingens registrering för denna kan du välja ”EDIFIER S355DB” från Bluetooth enhetslista för att ansluta 
igen. För att avsluta Bluetooth dolt läge tryck på knappen ”VOLUME/SOURCE” på den aktiva satellit-högtalaren 
eller på knappen ”     ” på fjärrkontrollen.

•Efter att ha växlat till Bluetooth-inmatning kommer högtalaren att återansluta till den senast anslutna enheten 
automatiskt.

■  Uppspelningskontroll
Notera: Volymsynkronisering stöds inte. För att justera volymen, justera på högtalren och din enhet separat.
■  EDIFIER ConneX-appen
1. Skanna QR-koden på snabbstartsguiden eller förpackningen med hjälp av din smarta enhet.
•Du kan även söka efter ”EDIFIER ConneX” i Apple App Store (iOS-enheter) eller Google Play (Android-enheter).
2. Ladda ner och installera appen.
3. Anslut din smarta enhet till högtalaren via Bluetooth.
4. Öppnar du appen EDIFIER ConneX på din smarta enhet.
5. Tryck på menyn för inställningar och uppspelningskontroll.
■  Specifikationer
Total uteffekt (RMS): 15 W+15 W (diskant), 25 W+25 W (mellanbas), 70 W (bas)
Frekvenssvar: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satellithögtalare), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Försäkran för EU
Frekvensband (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Frekvensband (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF-utgångseffekt (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF-utgångseffekt (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Ingen användningsbegränsning finns.
För att lära dig mer om EDIFIER, besök www.edifier.com
För EDIFIER garantifrågor, besök den relevanta sidan för ditt land på www.edifier.com och läs avsnittet med titeln
Garantivillkor.
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2. I Bluetooth- eller HDMI-tilstand slukker højttaleren automatisk efter 15 minutters inaktivitet (ingen betjening), 

hvis der ikke er tilsluttet en Bluetooth-enhed eller en HDMI-kildeenhed.
3. I Line In, USB, optisk eller koaksial indgangstilstand slukker højttaleren automatisk efter 15 minutters inaktivitet 

(ingen lydafspilning eller betjening).
Bemærk: Denne funktion er som standard aktiveret. For at deaktivere eller genaktivere denne funktion skal du sænke 
lydstyrken til 0 og derefter trykke på og holde "     "-knappen på fjernbetjeningen nede i 2 sekunder. "ECO OFF" vises 
på displayet for at vise, at funktionen er deaktiveret. Ellers vises "ECO ON". Du kan slå denne funktion fra i menuen 
"My Device (Min enhed)" > "Power Saving Mode (Strømsparetilstand)) i appen EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Bluetooth-forbindelse
Højttaleren understøtter forbindelse til 2 Bluetooth-enheder på samme tid.
Tilslut til en enhed
1. Tryk på knappen "VOLUME/SOURCE" på den aktive satellithøjttaler eller på knappen "     " på fjernbetjeningen 

for at skifte til Bluetooth-indgangstilstand. Hvis ingen enhed er tilsluttet, går højttaleren automatisk i 
Bluetooth-parringstilstand ("     " blinker på displayet). Ellers skal du dobbelttrykke på 

     "VOLUME/SOURCE"-knappen på den aktive højttaler eller trykke på og holde "     "-knappen på fjernbetjeningen 
nede i 1,5 sekunder.

2. På din enhed skal du vælge "EDIFIER S355DB" på dens Bluetooth-enhedsliste for at oprette forbindelse, og "     " 
lyser konstant på displayet, når forbindelsen er etableret.

•For at afbryde forbindelsen til den aktuelle Bluetooth-enhed skal du dobbelttrykke på "VOLUME/SOURCE"-
    knappen på den aktive højttaler eller trykke på og holde "     "-knappen på fjernbetjeningen nede i 1,5 sekunder.
Tilslut til to enheder
1. Opret forbindelse til en enhed, og dobbelttryk derefter på "VOLUME/SOURCE"-knappen på den aktive højttaler 

eller tryk på og hold "     "-knappen på fjernbetjeningen nede i 1,5 sekunder ("     " blinker på displayet).
2. På den anden enhed skal du vælge "EDIFIER S355DB" på listen over Bluetooth-enheder for at oprette 

forbindelse, og "     " lyser konstant på displayet, når forbindelsen er etableret.
3. Vælg "EDIFIER S355DB" i listen med Bluetooth-enheder på den første enhed for at oprette forbindelse igen.
•Sæt afspilningen på den aktuelle Bluetooth-enhed på pause, eller stop afspilningen, før du streamer lyd fra den 

anden enhed. 
Bemærk:
•Hvis der ikke tilsluttes en enhed i løbet af 10 minutter, skifter højttaleren til skjult tilstand for Bluetooth ("     " 

vises i et pulserende mønster på displayet). Når højttaleren er i denne tilstand: (1) Nye enheder kan ikke finde 
højttaleren. (2) For en enhed, der allerede findes i parringsdataene for højttaleren, kan du vælge "EDIFIER 
S355DB" i listen med Bluetooth-enheder for at oprette forbindelse igen. Tryk på knappen "VOLUME/SOURCE" 
på den aktive satellithøjttaler, eller på knappen "     " på fjernbetjeningen for at afslutte Bluetooth skjulte tilstand.

•Efter skift til Bluetooth-indgang opretter højttaleren automatisk forbindelse til de sidst tilsluttede enheder.
■  Afspilningskontrol
Bemærk: Synkronisering af lydstyrke understøttes ikke. Lydstyrken justeres separat på højttaleren og din enhed.
■  Appen EDIFIER ConneX
1. Scan QR-koden på startvejledningen eller på indpakningen med din smarte enhed.
•Du kan også søge efter "EDIFIER ConneX" i Apple App Store (iOS-enheder) eller Google Play (Android-enheder).
2. Download og installer appen.
3. Slut din smartenhed til højttaleren via Bluetooth.
4. Åbn appen EDIFIER ConneX på din smartenhed.
5. Tryk på menuen før indstillinger og afspilningskontrol.
■  Specifikationer
Udgangseffekt i alt (RMS): 15 W+15 W (diskant), 25 W+25 W (mellem-bas), 70 W (bas)
Frekvensgang: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satellithøjttalere), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Erklæring til EU
Frekvensbånd (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Frekvensbånd (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Udgangseffekt (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF Udgangseffekt (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
Der ingen restriktioner for brug.
Besøg www.edifier.com for at lære mere om EDIFIER
For forespørgsler om EDIFIER garanti, besøg den relevante landeside på www.edifier.com og se afsnittet
Garantibetingelser.

■  Какво има в кутията?
Забележка:
•Изображенията са само с илюстративна цел и може да се различават от действителния продукт. 
•Доставеният в комплекта USB свързващ кабел е само за аудио стрийминг. Не го използвайте за 

зареждане на устройства.
•Поради необходимостта от техническо усъвършенстване и надграждане на системата, информацията и 

спецификациите, съдържащи се тук, може да се различават леко от действителния продукт. Ако се 
установи разлика, предимство има действителният продукт.

■  Кабелна връзка
Забележка: 
•Вход за захранване: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Сателитни високоговорители), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A 

(Субуфер)
•HDMI eARC връзка: Използвайте HDMI кабел с ултрависока скорост (не е включен), за да свържете HDMI 

eARC порта на високоговорителя към HDMI eARC или ARC порта на вашия телевизор или източник.
•Консултирайте се с ръководството за употреба на вашия телевизор или източник за HDMI настройките: 

(1) Активирайте функциите HDMI eARC или ARC. (2) Настройте цифровия аудио изход на PCM. (3) 
Активирайте HDMI CEC функцията, за да управлявате високоговорителя с дистанционното управление на 
вашия телевизор или източник (напр. включване/изключване, заглушаване, сила на звука).

 * Този тип щепсел е предназначен само за илюстрация.
■  Включване/изключване на захранването
•Включване на захранването: Превключете главния бутон за захранване на задния панел на „ON“.
•Изключване на захранването: Превключете главния бутон за захранване на „OFF“.
■  Функция за пестене на енергия
1. Във входен режим Bluetooth (или HDMI) високоговорителят ще влезе в режим на пестене на енергия след 

15 минути бездействие (без възпроизвеждане на звук и работа), ако е свързано Bluetooth устройство (или 
HDMI изходно устройство). Когато възпроизвеждането се възобнови, той се връща в работен режим за 
около 1 секунда.

■  дополнительный контент
Примечание: 
•Изображение приведено для справки. Конструкция может отличаться. 
•Прилагаемый соединительный кабель USB предназначен только для потоковой передачи аудиоданных. 

Не используйте его для зарядки устройства.
•В связи с необходимостью технического усовершенствования и обновления, информация и 

спецификации, содержащиеся в настоящем документе, могут незначительно отличаться от фактического 
продукта. В случае различий приоритет отдается реальному изделию.

■  Подключение по кабелю
Примечание: 
•Вход электропитания: 100-240 В~, 50/60 Гц 600 мА (Сателлитная акустика), 100-240 В~, 50/60 Гц 1 А (Сабвуфер)
•Подключение HDMI eARC: Используйте кабель Ultra High Speed HDMI™ (не входит в комплект) для 

подключения порта HDMI eARC колонки к порту HDMI eARC или ARC на вашем телевизоре или 
устройстве-источнике. 

•Обратитесь к руководству пользователя вашего телевизора или устройства-источника для настройки 
HDMI: (1) Включите функцию HDMI eARC или ARC. (2) Установите формат цифрового аудиовыхода в PCM. 
(3) Включите функцию HDMI CEC, чтобы управлять колонкой с пульта телевизора или 
устройства-источника (например, режим ожидания/пробуждение, отключение звука, регулировка 
громкости).

 * Данный разъем показан только для иллюстрации.
■  Включение/выключение питания
•Включение питания: Переключить кнопку основного питания на задней панели в положение «ON».
•Выключение питания: Переключить кнопку основного питания в положение «OFF».
■  Функция энергосбережения
1. При подключении через вход Bluetooth (или HDMI) через 15 минут бездействия (отсутствия 

воспроизведения звука или выполнения действий) колонка перейдет в энергосберегающий режим, если 
подключено какое-либо устройство Bluetooth или устройство, передающее сигнал по HDMI. При 
возобновлении воспроизведения приблизительно через 1 секунду колонка вернется в рабочий режим.

2. При подключении через вход Bluetooth (или HDMI) колонка автоматически выключается через 15 минут 
бездействия, если не подключено какое-либо устройство Bluetooth или устройство, передающее сигнал 
по HDMI.

3. При подключении по линейному, USB, оптическому или коаксиальному входу колонка автоматически 
выключается через 15 минут бездействия (отсутствиЯ воспроизведения звука или выполнения действий).

Примечание: Эта функция включена по умолчанию. Чтобы отключить или включить снова эту функцию, 
уменьшите громкость до 0, затем нажмите и удерживайте кнопку «     » на пульте дистанционного 
управления в течение 2 секунд. Для подтверждения отключения функции на дисплее появится сообщение 
«ECO OFF». В противном случае будет отображаться сообщение «ECO ON». Эту функцию можно отключить 
в меню «Мое устройство» > «Энергосберегающий режим» приложения EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Соединение по Bluetooth
Колонка поддерживает одновременное подключение двух устройств Bluetooth.
Подключение к устройству
1. Нажмите кнопку «VOLUME/SOURCE» на активной сателлитной колонке или кнопку «     » на пульте 

дистанционного управления для перехода в режим Bluetooth. Если никакое устройство не подключено, 
колонка автоматически перейдет в режим сопряжения по Bluetooth (на экране будет мигать значок

    «     »). В ином случае, дважды нажмите ручку «VOLUME/SOURCE» на активной колонке или нажмите и 
удерживайте кнопку «     » на пульте в течение 1,5 секунд.

2. Выберите на устройстве «EDIFIER S355DB» в списке устройств Bluetooth. После установления соединения 
значок «     » будет светиться постоянно.

•Чтобы отключиться от текущего Bluetooth-устройства, дважды нажмите ручку «VOLUME/SOURCE» на 
активной колонке или нажмите и удерживайте кнопку «     » на пульте в течение 1,5 секунд.

Подключение к двум устройствам
1. Подключитесь к устройству, затем дважды нажмите ручку «VOLUME/SOURCE» на активной колонке или 

нажмите и удерживайте кнопку «     » на пульте в течение 1,5 секунд (значок «     » будет мигать).
2. Выберите на втором устройстве «EDIFIER S355DB» в списке устройств Bluetooth. После установления 

соединения значок «     » будет светиться постоянно.
3. На первом устройстве выберите «EDIFIER S355DB» в списке устройств Bluetooth для повторного 

подключения.
•Перед выполнением потоковой передачи звука со второго устройства Bluetooth поставьте на паузу или 

остановите воспроизведение на текущем устройстве. 
Примечание:
•Если в течение 10 минут ни одно устройство не подключается, колонка переходит в скрытый режим 

подключения по протоколу Bluetooth (Значок «     » плавно мигает на экране). В таком режиме (1) новые 
устройства не могут обнаружить колонку, но (2) можно возобновить подключение устройства, уже 
включенного в список записей о сопряжении колонки, выбрав «EDIFIER S355DB» из его списка устройств 
для подключения по протоколу Bluetooth. Чтобы выйти из скрытого режима Bluetooth, нажмите кнопку 
«VOLUME/SOURCE» на активной сателлитной колонке или кнопку «     » на пульте дистанционного управления.

•При переключении в режим Bluetooth колонка автоматически восстановит соединение с последними 
подключенными устройствами.

■  Управление воспроизведением
Примечание: Синхронизация громкости не поддерживается. Регулировку громкости следует производить 
на колонке и устройстве по отдельности.
■  Приложение EDIFIER ConneX
1. С помощью своего смартфона/планшета отсканируйте QR-код в кратком руководстве пользователя или 

на упаковке.
•Вы также можете выполнить поиск «EDIFIER ConneX» в магазине Apple App Store (для устройств с iOS) 

или Google Play (для устройств с Android).
2. Загрузите и установите приложение.
3. Подключите смартфон/планшет к колонке через Bluetooth.
4. Откройте приложение EDIFIER ConneX на своем смартфоне/планшете.
5. Коснитесь меню перед выполнением настройки и управления воспроизведением.
■  Характеристики
Общая выходная мощность (RMS): 15 Вт+15 Вт (ВЧ), 25 Вт+25 Вт (СЧ-НЧ), 70 Вт (НЧ)
Частотный диапазон: 200 Гц~40 кГц (Сателлитная акустика), 44 Гц~120 Гц (Сабвуфер)
Дополнительные сведения о EDIFIER см. на веб-сайте www.edifier.com
Для запросов к EDIFIER по гарантийным обязательствам посетите страницу соответствующей страны на
www.edifier.com и ознакомьтесь с разделом гарантийных обязательств.
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2. Във входящ режим на Bluetooth (или HDMI) високоговорителят се изключва автоматично след 15 
минути неактивност (без работа), ако не е свързано Bluetooth устройство (или HDMI устройство).

3. В режим на Line In, USB, оптичен или коаксиален вход високоговорителят ще се изключи автоматично 
след 15 минути неактивност (без възпроизвеждане на звук и работа).

Забележка: Тази функция е активирана по подразбиране. За да деактивирате или активирате отново 
тази функция, намалете звука до 0 и след това натиснете и задръжте бутона „     “ на дистанционното 
управление за 2 секунди. На екрана ще се появи надпис „ECO OFF“, за да потвърди, че функцията е 
дезактивирана. В противен случай ще се покаже „ECO ON“. Можете да деактивирате тази функция в 
менюто „My Device (Моето устройство)“ > „Power Saving Mode (Режим на пестене на енергия)“ на 
приложението EDIFIER ConneX.
■  Bluetooth връзка
Този високоговорител поддържа едновременна връзка с две Bluetooth устройства.
Свързване към устройство
1. Натиснете копчето „VOLUME/SOURCE“ на активния сателитен високоговорител или бутона „     “ на 

дистанционното управление, за да преминете във входящ режим на Bluetooth. Ако не бъде свързано 
никакво устройство, високоговорителят ще влезе автоматично в режим на Bluetooth сдвояване („     “ 
мига на екрана). Ако не, натиснете два пъти бутона „VOLUME/SOURCE“ на активния високоговорител 
или натиснете и задръжте бутона „     “ на дистанционното управление за 1,5 секунди.

2. На вашето устройство изберете „EDIFIER S355DB“ в списъка му с Bluetooth устройства, за да се 
свържете, и „     “ ще се показва постоянно на екрана, когато връзката е установена.

•За да прекъснете връзката с текущото Bluetooth устройство, натиснете два пъти бутона 
    „VOLUME/SOURCE“ на активния високоговорител или натиснете и задръжте бутона „     “ на 

дистанционното управление за 1,5 секунди.
Свързване към две устройства
1. Свържете се с устройство и след това натиснете два пъти бутона „VOLUME/SOURCE“ на активния 

високоговорител или натиснете и задръжте бутона „     “ на дистанционното управление за 1,5 секунди 
(„     “ мига на екрана).

2. На второто устройство изберете „EDIFIER S355DB“ в списъка му с Bluetooth устройства, за да се 
свържете, и „     “ ще се показва постоянно на екрана, когато връзката е установена.

3. На първото устройство изберете „EDIFIER S355DB“ в списъка му с Bluetooth устройства, за да 
свържете отново.

•Поставете на пауза или спрете възпроизвеждането на текущото Bluetooth устройство, преди да 
предавате поточно аудио от второто. 

Забележка:
•Ако в рамките на 10 минути няма свързано устройство, високоговорителят ще премине в режим на 

скрит Bluetooth („     “ се показва на екрана в режим на ритъм на дишане). В този режим, (1) новите 
устройства не могат да намерят високоговорителя, но (2) за устройство, което съществува в записа за 
сдвояване на този високоговорител, можете да изберете „EDIFIER S355DB“ от неговия списък с 
Bluetooth устройства, за да възстановите връзката. За да излезете от скрития Bluetooth режим, 
натиснете копчето „VOLUME/SOURCE“ на активния сателитен високоговорител или бутона „     “ на 
дистанционното управление.

•След като превключите на Bluetooth вход, високоговорителят автоматично ще се свърже отново с 
последно свързаните устройства.

■  Управление на възпроизвеждането
Забележка: Не се поддържа синхронизиране на силата на звука. За да регулирате силата на звука, 
регулирайте я поотделно на тонколоната и на устройството си.
■  EDIFIER ConneX приложение
1. С вашето смарт устройство сканирайте QR кода в ръководството за бърз старт или на опаковката.
•Можете също да потърсите „EDIFIER ConneX” в Apple App Store (за iOS устройства) или Google Play (за 

Android устройства).
2. Изтеглете и инсталирайте приложението.
3. Свържете вашето смарт устройство си с тонколона чрез Bluetooth.
4. Отворете приложението EDIFIER ConneX на вашето смарт устройство.
5. Докоснете менюто преди настройките и управлението на възпроизвеждането.
■  Спецификации
Обща изходна мощност (RMS): 15 W+15 W (високи честоти), 25 W+25 W (среден бас), 70 W (ниски честоти)
Честотен обхват: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Сателитни високоговорители), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Субуфер)
■  Декларация за ЕС
Честотен Обхват (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Честотен Обхват (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
RF Изходна Мощност (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
RF Изходна Мощност (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
Няма ограничения за употреба.
Ако искате да разберете повече за EDIFIER, моля, посетете нашия сайт: www.edifier.com
За запитвания относно гаранции на EDIFIER, моля, посетете съответната страница за държава на нашия 
сайт www.edifier.com и прегледайте раздела Условия за гаранция.
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■  What’s in the box?
Note:
•Images are for illustrative purpose only and may differ from the actual product. 
•The bundled USB connecting cable is for audio streaming only. Do not use it for device charging.
•For the need of technical improvement and system upgrade, information and specifications contained herein 

may be slightly different from actual product. If any difference is found, the actual product prevails.
■  Cable connection
Note: 
•Power input: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Satellite speakers), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•HDMI eARC Connection: Use an Ultra High Speed HDMI™ cable (not included) to connect the speaker's HDMI 

eARC port to the HDMI eARC or ARC port on your TV or source device. 
•Refer to the user manual of your TV or source device for HDMI settings: (1) Enable the HDMI eARC or ARC 

function. (2) Set the digital audio output format to PCM. (3) Enable the HDMI CEC function to control the 
speaker with your TV or source device remote (e.g., standby/wake-up, mute, volume).

 * This plug type is meant for illustrative purpose only.
■  Power on/off
•Power on: Switch the main power buttons on the rear panels to "ON".
•Power off: Switch the main power buttons to "OFF".
■  Power saving function
1. In Bluetooth (or HDMI) input mode, the speaker will enter power saving mode after 15 minutes of inactivity 
    (no audio playback and operation) if any Bluetooth device (or HDMI source device) is connected. When 

playback resumes, it will return to working mode in about 1 second.
2. In Bluetooth (or HDMI) input mode, the speaker will automatically power off after 15 minutes of inactivity (no 

operation) if no Bluetooth device (or HDMI source device) is connected.
3. In Line In, USB, Optical, or Coaxial input mode, the speaker will automatically power off after 15 minutes of 

inactivity (no audio playback and operation).
Note: This function is enabled by default. To disable or re-enable this function, lower the volume to 0, and then 
press and hold the "     " button on the remote control for 2 seconds. "ECO OFF" will be displayed on the screen to 
confirm the function has been disabled. Otherwise, "ECO ON" will be displayed. You can disable this feature in the 
menu of "My Device" > "Power Saving Mode" on EDIFIER ConneX App.
■  Bluetooth connection
This speaker supports the simultaneous connection of two Bluetooth devices.
Connect to a device
1. Press the "VOLUME/SOURCE" knob on the active satellite speaker or the "     " button on the remote control to 

switch to Bluetooth input mode. If no device is connected, the speaker will auto-enter Bluetooth pairing mode 
("     " blinking on the screen). If not, double-press the "VOLUME/SOURCE" knob on the active speaker or press 
and hold the "     " button on the remote control for 1.5 seconds.

2. On your device, select "EDIFIER S355DB" in its Bluetooth device list to connect, and "     " will be steady 
displayed on the screen when the connection is established.

•To disconnect from the current Bluetooth device, double-press the "VOLUME/SOURCE" knob on the active 
speaker or press and hold the "     " button on the remote control for 1.5 seconds.

Connect to two devices
1. Connect to a device, and then double-press the "VOLUME/SOURCE" knob on the active speaker or press and 

hold the "     " button on the remote control for 1.5 seconds ("     " blinking on the screen).
2. On the second device, select "EDIFIER S355DB" in its Bluetooth device list to connect, and "     " will be steady 

displayed on the screen when the connection is established.
3. On the first device, select "EDIFIER S355DB" in its Bluetooth device list to reconnect.
•Pause or stop playback on the current Bluetooth device before streaming audio from the second one. 
Note:
•If no device is connected in 10 minutes, the speaker will switch to Bluetooth hidden mode ("     " displayed in 

breathing pattern on the screen). In this mode, (1) new devices cannot find the speaker, but (2) for a device that 
exists in the pairing record of this speaker, you can select "EDIFIER S355DB" from its Bluetooth device list to 
reconnect. To exit from Bluetooth hidden mode, press the "VOLUME/SOURCE" knob on the active satellite 
speaker or the "     " button on the remote control.

•After switched to Bluetooth input, the speaker will reconnect to the last connected devices automatically.
■  Play control
Note: Volume sync is not supported. To adjust the volume, adjust on the speaker and your device separately.
■  EDIFIER ConneX app
1. With your smart device, scan the QR code on the quick start guide or the packaging.
•You can also search for "EDIFIER ConneX" in Apple App Store (iOS devices) or Google Play (Android devices).
2. Download and install the app.
3. Connect your smart device with the speaker via Bluetooth.
4. Open EDIFIER ConneX App on your smart device.
5. Tap the menu for settings and playback control.
■  Specifications
Total output power (RMS): 15 W+15 W (Treble), 25 W+25 W (Mid-bass), 70 W (Bass)
Frequency response: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Satellite speakers), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Declaration for EU
Frequency Band (Bluetooth): 2.402 GHz~2.480 GHz
Frequency Band (5.8 GHz): 5.729 GHz~5.845 GHz
RF Power Output (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
RF Power Output (5.8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP) 
There is no restriction of use.
To learn more about EDIFIER, please visit www.edifier.com
For EDIFIER warranty queries, please visit the relevant country page on www.edifier.com and review the section titled
Warranty Terms. USA and Canada: service@edifier.ca
South America: Please visit www.edifier.com (English) or www.edifierla.com (Spanish/Portuguese) for local
contact information.
 

■  Ce se află în cutie?
Notă: 
•Imaginile sunt doar în scop ilustrativ și pot fi diferite de produsul real.
•Cablul de conectare USB inclus este doar pentru streaming audio. Nu-l utilizați pentru încărcarea dispozitivului. 
•Din nevoia de îmbunătățire tehnică și de actualizare a sistemului, informațiile și specificațiile conținute în acest 

document pot fi ușor diferite de produsul real. Dacă se constată vreo diferență, prevalează produsul real. 
■  Conexiune cablu
Notă: 
•Intrare alimentare: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 600 mA (Boxe satelit), 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 1 A (Subwoofer)
•Conexiune HDMI eARC: Utilizați un cablu Ultra High Speed HDMI™ (neinclus) pentru a conecta portul HDMI 

eARC al difuzorului la portul HDMI eARC sau ARC al televizorului sau al dispozitivului sursă.
•Consultați manualul de utilizare al televizorului sau al dispozitivului sursă pentru setările HDMI: (1) Activați 

funcția HDMI eARC sau ARC. (2) Setați formatul de ieșire audio digitală la PCM. (3) Activați funcția HDMI CEC 
pentru a controla difuzorul cu telecomanda televizorului sau a dispozitivului sursă (de exemplu, standby/

    pornire, mut, volum).
 * Acest tip de fișă este prezentat doar în scop ilustrativ.
■  Pornire/oprire
•Pornire: Comutați butoanele principale de alimentare de pe panourile din spate la „ON”.
•Oprire: Comutați butoanele principale de alimentare la „OFF”.
■  Funcția de economisire a energiei
1. În modul de intrare Bluetooth (sau HDMI), boxa va intra în modul de economisire a energiei după 15 minute de 

inactivitate (fără redare audio sau funcționare), dacă este conectat vreun dispozitiv Bluetooth (sau un dispozitiv 
sursă HDMI). La reluarea redării, aceasta va reveni la modul de lucru în aproximativ 1 secundă.

2. În modul de intrare Bluetooth (sau HDMI), boxa se va închide automat după 15 minute de inactivitate (fără 
funcționare), dacă nu este conectat niciun dispozitiv Bluetooth (sau un dispozitiv sursă HDMI).

3. În modul de intrare Line In, USB, Optical sau Coaxial, boxa se va închide automat după 15 minute de inactivitate 
(fără redare audio și funcționare).

Notă: Această funcție este activată implicit. Pentru a dezactiva sau reactiva această funcție, setați volumul la 0, 
apoi mențineți apăsat butonul „     ” de pe telecomandă timp de 2 secunde. „ECO OFF” va fi afișat pe ecran pentru 
a confirma că funcția a fost dezactivată. În caz contrar, va fi afișat „ECO ON”. Puteți dezactiva această opțiune din 
meniul „My Device (Dispozitivul meu)” > „Power Saving Mode (Mod economisire energie)” din aplicația EDIFIER 
ConneX.
■  Conexiune Bluetooth
Această boxă acceptă conectarea simultană a două dispozitive Bluetooth.
Conectare la un dispozitiv
1. Apăsați butonul „VOLUME/SOURCE” de pe boxa satelit activă sau butonul „     ” de pe telecomandă pentru a 

comuta la modul de intrare Bluetooth. Dacă nu este conectat niciun dispozitiv, difuzorul va intra automat în 
modul de cuplare Bluetooth („     ” clipește pe ecran). Dacă nu, apăsați de două ori rotița „VOLUME/SOURCE” 
de pe difuzorul activ sau mențineți apăsat butonul „     ” de pe telecomandă timp de 1,5 secunde.

2. Pe acest dispozitiv, selectați „EDIFIER S355DB” în lista dispozitivului Bluetooth pentru a vă conecta, iar 
    „     ” va fi afișat constant pe ecran când este realizată conexiunea.
•Pentru a vă deconecta de la dispozitivul Bluetooth actual, apăsați de două ori rotița „VOLUME/SOURCE” de pe 

difuzorul activ sau mențineți apăsat butonul „     ” de pe telecomandă timp de 1,5 secunde.
Conectare la două dispozitive
1. Conectați un dispozitiv, apoi apăsați de două ori butonul „VOLUME/SOURCE” de pe difuzorul activ sau 

mențineți apăsat butonul „     ” de pe telecomandă timp de 1,5 secunde („     ” clipește pe ecran).
2. Pe al doilea dispozitiv, selectați „EDIFIER S355DB” în lista dispozitivului Bluetooth pentru a vă conecta, iar „     ” 

va fi afișat constant pe ecran când este realizată conexiunea.
3. Pe primul dispozitiv, selectați „EDIFIER S355DB” din lista de dispozitive Bluetooth pentru a vă reconecta.
•Întrerupeți sau opriți redarea pe dispozitivul Bluetooth curent înainte de a transmite audio de pe al doilea dispozitiv. 
Notă:
•Dacă în 10 minute nu se conectează niciun dispozitiv, difuzorul va comuta în modul ascuns Bluetooth („     ” 

afișat pe ecran sub formă de model respirator). În acest mod, (1) dispozitivele noi nu pot găsi difuzorul, dar (2) 
puteți selecta „EDIFIER S355DB” din lista de dispozitive Bluetooth pentru a vă reconecta, în cazul dispozitivelor 
existente în registrul de asociere al difuzorului. Pentru a ieși din modul ascuns Bluetooth, apăsați butonul 
„VOLUME/SOURCE” de pe boxa satelit activă sau butonul „     ” de pe telecomandă.

•După comutarea la conexiunea Bluetooth, difuzorul se va reconecta automat la ultimele dispozitive conectate.
■  Control redare
Notă: Sincronizarea volumului nu este acceptată. Pentru a regla volumul, ajustați separat pe difuzor și pe dispozitiv.
■  Aplicația EDIFIER ConneX
1. Prin intermediul dispozitivului inteligent, scanați codul QR de pe ghidul de pornire rapidă sau de pe ambalaj. 
•De asemenea, puteți căuta „EDIFIER ConneX” în Apple App Store (dispozitive iOS) sau Google Play (dispozitive 

Android).
2. Descărcați și instalați aplicația.
3. Conectați-vă dispozitivul inteligent la difuzor prin Bluetooth.
4. Deschideți aplicația EDIFIER ConneX pe dispozitivul dvs. inteligent.
5. Atingeți meniul pentru setări și controlul redării.
■  Specificații
Putere totală de ieșire (RMS): 15 W+15 W (Înalte), 25 W+25 W (Bas mediu), 70 W (Joase)
Răspuns în frecvență: 200 Hz~40 kHz (Boxe satelit), 44 Hz~120 Hz (Subwoofer)
■  Declarație pentru UE
Banda de Frecvență (Bluetooth): 2,402 GHz~2,480 GHz
Banda de Frecvență (5,8 GHz): 5,729 GHz~5,845 GHz
Putere de Ieșire RF (Bluetooth): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
Putere de Ieșire RF (5,8 GHz): ≤13 dBm (EIRP)
Nu există nicio restricție de utilizare.
Pentru a afla mai multe despre EDIFIER, vă rugăm să accesați www.edifier.com
Pentru întrebări legate de garanția EDIFIER, vă rugăm să vizitați pagina țării respective pe www.edifier.com și
să consultați secțiunea intitulată Condiții de garanție. 

For more information, please visit our website:

www.edifier.com

@Edifier_Global @Edifier_Global@Edifierglobal

EDIFIER ConneX app
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What's in the box?
Contenu de la boîte
Contenido de la caja
Lieferumfang
Contenuto della confezione
Conteúdo da Embalagem
Wat zit er in de doos?
Zawartość pudełka
Co je v krabičce?
Čo je v krabici?
Kassens indhold
Περιεχομενα συσκευασιασ
Vad finns i boxen?
Какво има в кутията?
Ce se află în cutie?
дополнительный контент
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Cable connection 
Connexion par câble
Conexión de cable
Kabelverbindung 
Collegamento cavo
Conexão dos cabos 
Kabelverbinding
Połączenie kablowe
Připojení kabelu
Káblové pripojenie
Kabeltilslutning
Σύνδεση καλωδίου
Kabelanslutning
Кабелна връзка
Conexiune cablu
Подключение по кабелю

x1
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Standby & wake-up
Veille et réactivation
Espera y activación
Standby & Reaktivierung
Standby e riattivazione
Standby e ativação
Stand-by en activeren
Tryb gotowości i aktywacja
Pohotovostní režim a aktivace
Pohotovostný režim a aktivácia
Standby og aktivering
Αναμονή και ενεργοποίηση
Standby och aktivering
Режим на готовност и активиране
În așteptare și activare
Режим ожидания и активизация
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Battery replacement
Remplacement de la pile
Sustitución de batería
Batterieaustausch
Sostituzione della batteria
Substituição da bateria
De batterij vervangen
Wymiana baterii
Výměna baterie
Výmena batérie
Udskiftning af batteri
Αντικατάσταση μπαταρίας
Batteribyte
Смяна на батерията
Înlocuirea bateriei
Замена батарейки

Source selection
Sélection de la source
Selección de fuente
Quellenauswahl 
Selezione sorgente
Seleção de entrada
Bron selectie
Wybór źródła
Výběr zdroje
Výber zdroja
Kildevalg
Επιλογή πηγής
Källval
Избор на източник
Selectare sursă
Выбор источника
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USB
HDMI

OPTICAL
COAXIAL
LINE IN

LINEHDMI
OPT

COAX
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EC REP
Name: Apex CE Specialists GmbH
Address/Zip Code: Grafenberger Allee 277, 40237 Düsseldorf, DE/40237
Contact Person: Wells Yan                                     Email: Info@apex-ce.de

For the bundled battery

This equipment complies with European Commission Regulation (EU) 2023/826.
Off mode: ≤ 0.50W
Standby mode (when all wireless connections are deactivated): ≤ 0.50W
Networked standby mode for the speaker: ≤ 2W
The period of time after which the power management function switches the equipment 
automatically into: 15 minutes

This product meets the requirements of the restriction of hazardous substances in electrical and 
electronic equipment (2011/65/EU Directive and 2015/863 Directive) issued by European Parliament 
and EU Council on March 31, 2015.

Hereby, Edifier International Limited declares that the radio equipment is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://www.edifier.com/global/eu-doc

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI trade dress and 
the HDMI Logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing 
Administrator, Inc.

Main speaker: FCC ID: Z9G-EDF292 IC: 10004A-EDF292
Subwoofer: FCC ID: Z9G-EDF301 IC: 10004A-EDF301 HVIN: EDF301

BluetoothSettings

EDIFIER S355DB
DEVICES

Bluetooth

2:12
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Bluetooth connection
Connexion Bluetooth
Conexión Bluetooth
Bluetooth-Kopplung
Connessione Bluetooth
Ligação Bluetooth
Bluetoothverbinding
Połączenie Bluetooth
Připojení Bluetooth
Pripojenie k Bluetooth
Bluetooth-forbindelse
Σύνδεση Bluetooth
Bluetooth-anslutning
Bluetooth връзка
Conexiune Bluetooth
Соединение по Bluetooth

USB connection
Connexion USB
Conexión USB
USB-Anschluss
Collegamento USB
Conexão USB
USB-aansluiting
Połączenie USB
Připojení USB
Pripojenie cez rozhranie USB
USB-tilslutning
Σύνδεση USB
USB-anslutning 
Връзка USB
Conexiune USB
USB-подключение
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Play control
Contrôle de lecture
Control de reproducción
Abspielsteuerung
Controllo riproduzione
Controle de reprodução
Afspeelbediening
Sterowanie odtwarzania
Ovladač přehrávání
Ovládanie prehrávania
Afspilningskontrol
Έλεγχος αναπαραγωγής
Uppspelningskontroll
Управление на възпроизвеждането
Control redare
Управление воспроизведением
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Active Speaker
S355DB

Model: EDF100121

Quick Start Guide
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EDIFIER S355DB
EDIFIER S355DB
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CLASSIC /    MONITOR /
DYNAMIC /    VOCAL /
CUSTOM
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